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CONDITIONS OF SALE

INSPECTION : No lot is available for inspection by post.

EXTENSION: Extensions for expertising will be granted on application. Any purchase made with
an extension is payable in full in compliance with Condition 7. Such monies will not be made
available to the vendor until the purchaser has received the certificate. The onus shall be on the
purchaser to obtain such certificate within a reasonable time, and bear all costs. If the item does not
receive a clear certificate, the Auctioneer will refund any expertisation fee not exceeding seventy
dollars ($70).

BIDDING

3.1 Bidding, either absentee or in the room, will bind the bidder to these conditions of sale.
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder shall purchase the lot: any dispute arising as to
who is the highest bidder shall be determined by the Auctioneer who may offer the lot again.
ghe Auctioneer may group, split up, or withdraw lots, and transfer bids to identical lots at his

iscretion.

3.2 The bidder shall be deemed to purchase as buyer unless prior to bidding he has given the
Auctioneer a copy of a written authority to bid on behalf of another person.

3.3 Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client, such agent shall be personally
liable for payment of the purchase money to the Auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to
the said client.

3.4 Vendor bids shall not be accepted.

BIDDING INCREMENTS: Postal bids must comply with the following steps:
Under $300 - $10 increases $1,000-%$2,000 - $50 increases

$300-$500 - $20 increases $2,000-$5,000 - $100 increases
$500-$1,000 - $25 increases

Otherwise, the regulation of bidding is at the Auctioneer’s discretion.

ABSENTEE BIDDERS: Bids will be accepted from persons unable to attend the auction, and their
bids will be treated in utmost confidence and managed as though the bidder is in the room. The
Auctioneer shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing bids.

Absentee bidders, who have not seen the lots they are buying, may reject any lot with the exception
of bulk or mixed lots and collections, where the description is not in accordance with that given in
the catalogue. However, any such lots are only returnable within forty-eight (48) hours of receipt,
and in the condition received.

ESTIMATES: These are conservative. Bidding will commence at a bidding increment over the
second highest postal/absentee bid received prior to commencement of the auction. Where one or
no bids have been received, bidding will commence at seventy percent (70%) of the lot estimate,
or at reserve if above 70%.

PAYMENT: Lots will be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer, but title shall not pass until
payment in full has been made of the purchase price (hammer price plus 15% buyer’s premium
(plus GST on buyers premium for NZ buyers) and, if applicable, interest). Payment and clearance
of lots by room buyers may be carried out on the day of the sale. Payment by postal/absentee
bidders must be made upon receipt of invoice. Payments not received within 30 days of auction
date will be subject to 2% penalty interest.

No GST is charged on the hammer price, but purchasers outside of New Zealand undertake that
neither they or an associated person will cause the goods to be re-imported into New Zealand in
substantially the same condition in which they were exported.

FAILURE TO PAY: If the buyer breaches Condition 7, the Auctioneer, without prejudice to any other
ri%hts available to it, shall be entitled without notice to the buyer to exercise one or more of the
following rights and remedies:-

9.1 to terminate the contract with the buyer and any monies which the buyer has paid to the
Auctioneer on account of such purchase or purchases shall be forfeited:

9.2 to terminate the contract, resell the lot at any time by public auction and the buyer shall pay
to the Auctioneer any resulting deficiency in the purchase price (plus interest) and insurance.
Any surplus shall be paid to the vendor;

9.3 to apply any monies at any time due by the Auctioneer to the buyer in payment of the purchase
price (plus interest). The Auctioneer shall have a lien over any property of the buyer in the
possession of the Auctioneer, in order to secure any monies due to the Auctioneer; and

9.4 to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

The Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse admission to any person to either viewing or the sale
room, and the Auctioneer may refuse any bid.

GOVERNING LAW: These conditions shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with
the laws from time to time in force in New Zealand and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the
non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of New Zealand.
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The 15th International Numismatic Auction

Welcome to the 15th Mowbray international auction with
806 lots, larger than our 2015 auction.

This Friday, 4 March 2016 auction is a major step forward.
It provides for two New Zealand based international
auctions per annum for vendors and buyers, adding to our
regular Spring auction scheduled for Friday 14 October
2016, in line with our expansion plans.

Medals start the catalogue, including the exciting find of
a previously unrecorded 1772 Resolution and Adventure
medal distributed by Captain James Cook on his voyages.
This example has been held since the nineteenth century by a pioneer family, resident
since the 1840s in the Wellington and Wanganui regions. Also from that era is a
unique and important New Zealand Medal pair awarded to Lieutenant William Henry
Free in both the 1840’s and 1860’s campaigns in the New Zealand Wars. Free was the
last survivor to withdraw from a major engagement at Ohaeawai in 1845.

David Ga/[

There are unlisted commemorative medals produced for the cancelled 1949 Royal
Tour amongst the 35 medal lots. Also significant, in gold, are the Great Britain Churchill
“V for Victory” medal by Frank Kovacs and 1967 Auckland Coin Club Medal.

Gold coins provide an outstanding feature with 216 listed from Australia, Great Britain
and the rest of the World, from British guineas and classic US gold to modern proofs.
Among the latter are the full selection of Hong Kong $1000 gold coins from 1975 to
1987, the New Zealand 2011 icons Silver Fern $10 coin and the British 1989 Gold
Sovereign set, much sought after for its design. Half sovereigns, Sovereigns and other
coins provide choice for both collectors and those interested in bullion.

The offering of New Zealand coins and bank notes is widely representative, including
a Waitangi Crown, higher grade pre-decimal coins, a near comprehensive range of
silver commemorative issues and the most widely circulating banknotes up to Don
Brash’s Governorship. The star of the show is a rarely seen Bank of Otago unissued
1850’s 5 pound note, developed and printed in Great Britain by James Macandrew,
before becoming Superintendent of the Otago Province.

Unusual New Zealand coins include a 1967 50 cent piece trial strike once owned by
Sutherland, a 1984/5 ten cent struck on a 5 cent planchet, and a roll of 40 broken
wing 1965 sixpences showing the history of the variety.

Australian coins include a 1923 halfpenny, full sets of pennies (except 1930) and
shillings and many higher grade silver shillings. British circulation coins range from
Elizabeth | onwards to the 2009 undated mule 20 pence error. The Australasian
tokens range from the nineteenth century to scarcer later items such as the 1911 -14
Eden Manly sixpence, Chivers and Co sixpence and an Internment Camp Five Shillings
in AU grade.



World coins include 30 unusual large silver proofs from 30 different countries from the
“International Year of the Child” campaign which lasted a nightmarish 4 years from
1979 to 1983 for the organisers dealing with developing country Governments. With
prosperity in India and China, their items now have high prices. There are similarly
scarce Philatelic Numismatic Covers with rare Russian 1971 and 1972 year sets, an
Isle of Man 1978 platinum set and a fifth century BC Athenian tetradrachm or “ow!”.
There is much for every collector — both bulk lots and individual coins.

The highlight of the World banknotes is a series of Rhodesian and South African
issues, including siege issues signed by Baden Powell at Mafeking and less well
known siege issues by Marshall Hole. The Upington Border Scouts siege 2 shillings of
1902, printed on khaki, is a real rarity. Exceptionally, we include forgeries — in this
case German forgeries of World War Il British banknotes. Normally we will not do so
but these are of exceptional interest and well known so less likely to be used as
deliberate deceptions. Also of interest are hundred-year old share certificates, New
Zealand included.

Almost all lots will be available for viewing at www.mowbraycollectables.com

Finally, my hearty thanks to both our vendors and our team at Mowbrays — Arna Dal
Din, Chelsea Dal Din, Keren Malin, Maree Malin, Nicola Bowden, Jane Smelt, Lyndell
Fitzgibbon, Jan McDonald and John Mowbray. All have contributed much to this
numismatic auction.

David Galt
Director
Coins, Medals and Banknotes

AN EXCITING YEAR AHEAD

Already we have confirmed some major events for Mowbray Collectables in 2016.
Mark these dates in your diary now:

4th March International Numismatic Auction, West Plaza Hotel

28th May-4th June New York World Stamp Show, where we have a stand and look
forward to meeting customers old and new. Watch out for our
major Direct Sale for this event

14th October International Numismatic Auction, West Plaza Hotel

15th October International Stamp Auction, West Plaza Hotel

Please contact us now to include material for sale in future auctions.
We also have the monthly stamp auctions.

All catalogues will be available to view online at www.mowbraycollectables




REFERENCES USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

NEW ZEALAND

Bertrand - Anthony W Grant, The John Bertrand™ “New Zealand Coin & Banknote
Catalogue”, 2015

Lampard, William H, "Catalogue of New Zealand Tokens and Banknotes", NZ Numismatic
Journal No 60, 1981

Grant, Anthony W, John Bertrand™ Price Guide & Checklists for MP and Morel below, 2012
Hargreaves, R P, "From Beads to Banknotes", John MaclIndoe, 1972

MP - MacMaster, Hamish and Purdy, Martin, "New Zealand Commemorative Medals 1941 —
2014", 2nd Edition, RNSNZ, 2014

Morel, Leon G, “Medallic Commemoratives of New Zealand 1865 — 1940”, 1996
Pepping, R, “New Zealand History Noted”, 2010

New Zealand Numismatic Journal, 2008

Roker, Terence M, “New Zealand Checks, Discount & Special Purpose Tokens”, 2015
(and see Andrews and Gray below also)

AUSTRALIAN COINS, MEDALS, BANKNOTES AND TOKENS

Andrews, Arthur, "Australasian Coins and Tokens", Sydney, 1921

C - Carlisle, L J, "Australian Commemorative Medals and Medalets from 1788", Sydney, 1983
McD - Greg McDonald "Australian Coins and Banknotes" 22nd Edition, 2015

Gray, Simon, "A Study of Australasian Trade Tokens", 2013

WORLD COINS, MEDALS, BANKNOTES AND TOKENS
Cross, W.K., “Canadian Coins”, Charlton, Volumes One and Two, 2013

Cuhaj, Standard Catalogues of World Coins and of Paper Money (latest editions) Krause
Publications, labelled km and P.

Eimer, Christopher, “British Commemorative Medals and Their Values”, 2010
Ineson, John, "Paper Currency of the Anglo-Boer War 1899-1902" Spink, 1999
Spink, “Coins of England & The United Kingdom”, 2016

Token Publishing, “Medal Yearbook”, Current Editions

Withers, Paul and Bente, "The Token Book" 2010, Galata (Great Britain Tokens)

ANCIENTS

Sear, David R, "Greek Coins and Their Values", 1978

Sear, David R, “Roman Coins and Their Values”, current editions in 5 volumes
RIC - Mattingley, H. et al, “The Roman Imperial Coinage”, 1923 - 93

ABBREVIATIONS
AGW - Actual Gold Weight Anni - Anniversary
ASW - Actual Silver Weight r/n - rim nick
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ALMOST ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At the premises of Mowbray Collectables (Main Highway, Otaki) by
appointment; or at the West Plaza Hotel, Wellington: Thursday 4th March 10am-
6pm, Friday 4th March prior to auction, 8am-11.30am.

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For enquiries regarding lot descriptions etc, please contact our office or email
auctions@mowbrays.co.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For those not attending the auction, bids can be placed by mail, phone, fax,
email or via our website www.mowbraycollectables.com. Such bids should be
received in our office no later than 8am Friday 4th March (GMT + 13 hours)
(at your risk if not received by the auctioneer in time).
Telephone bidding may be made during the course of the auction; by prior
arrangement only.

IMPORTANT
Buyers please note: no GST will be added to the hammer price of the lots,
however a Buyers Premium of 15% (plus GST on buyers premium only for NZ
buyers) will be added to the hammer price of each lot.

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates at time of going to press: NZ$ = UK 45p, USA 65c, Euro 59c,
Australia 94c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
(A 3% surcharge will be added to payments by American Express and Diners)

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor bids will not be accepted

GRADINGS UNC  Uncirculated VF Very Fine
BU Brilliant Uncirculated aVF Almost VF
aUNC  Almost Uncirculated gF Good Fine
gEF Good EF F Fine
EF Extremely Fine aF Almost Fine
aEF Almost EF VF Very Good
gVF Good VF G Good

The grading F/VF denotes that the obverse is F and the reverse VF. The grading F-VF is used
when a lot contains two or more coins of differing grade, and denotes that the coins range
in condition between F and VF.




MEDALS and MEDALLIONS

ACCUMULATION (8): NZ National Daffodil Society 1965 (2), Saunders Cup

and Lewes cup to E Cotter, both sterling silver, 80 grams each, some tone;

Silk Road, boxed & blackened EF; NZ Cook, MP 1969/8 and Australian

military rising sun badge EF; Australia 1897 Diamond Jubilee gilded bronze,
C1897/29 plus Queensland C1897/26, both VF; Centenary of South Australia

gilded bronze, C1936/1, some lustre but also tone VF; and the State Savings

Bank of Victoria Cook Bicentenary C1970/23, Endeavour (obv), Brass, EF. $100

ACCUMULATION: c1966 Australia: Royal Australian Mint Canberra and
coin designs, Antique Bronze, 54mm in case C R/7 UNC; Royal Prince
Alfred Yacht Club C 1967/9, 50 mm Bronze UNC; plus USA: Bank of
America/ A P Giannini Br 39mm; Manchester County, Connecticut 150th
anniversary, 38 mm silver Proof; 1973 80th anniversary Zimmer Brothers
Jewellers Poughkeepsie, New York, Bronze 32mm; and Roger Williams Mint
“What Cheer Neetop” Bronze 32mm; plus 9 x Bronze Franklin Mint
Christmas medals 39mm, most in cards, 1975 “Dove of Peace” and 1974
“Madonna and Child”; plus pair of British War medal miniatures mounted

with ribbons. EF $90
AUSTRALIA 1973 SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE C1973/10 39 mm, 3 x sterling
silver and 1 x CuNi, a few tone spots on some silver medals, 3 0z ASW. UNC $70

GB 1772 RESOLUTION and ADVENTURE MEDAL 1772, Platina (copper,
lead, tin and zinc alloy), 42.5 mm, Eimer 744. Obverse - George llI; Reverse
- Two ships at sea with inscription “Resolution Adventure Sailed From
England March MDCCLXXII”. The medals were struck on the initiative of Sir
Joseph Banks and distributed on Captain James Cook’s second voyage, with
eleven known to have been found in New Zealand of those distributed here
directly by Cook on at least six occasions recorded in Cook’s diary. This
medal, previously unrecorded, has been held by a family which settled in
Wellington then Wanganui in the 1840’s. It has been in the possession of
the family since the nineteenth century, thought likely to have been acquired
then and kept with other family papers from that time. The family will be
willing to make more details available to the purchaser post sale. It has the
typical appearance of an example of the medal distributed by Cook on the
voyage, with the lower reverse die crack through the word “March”.
Further information about the medals is available at http://recollections.nma.
gov.au/issues/vol_4_nol/notes_and_comments/captain_cooks_exploration
medals

The surface shows bubbling, a sign of being buried at some point, similar

to other examples found. Even wear each side, though more on the reverse,

brown appearance, missing suspension, though the broken off screw of the
suspender is clearly visible above the king’s head. F/VG $3,200

GB 1892 BAPTIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY CENTENARY, Exterior view of
House at which Society was formed in 1792 Obv; and vignettes with views
of mission stations in India, Africa, China and the West Indies Rev; White

Metal with original ribbon attached. Eimer 1774, illustrated in plate 95. EF $60
GB 1935 GEORGE V JUBILEE, STET FORTUNA DOMUS, silver 32 mm in
red box (writing inside). Attractive, even tone. AU $50

GB 1965 WINSTON CHURCHILL, 38 mm, V for Victory by Frank Kovacs,
Gregory and Co, in original box, with certificate and purchase receipt, case
lining aged. 1.38 oz gold AGW. PROOF $2,400
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10

11

12

13

ITALY, EXPOSIZIONE NAZIONALE MILAN, 1881, Bronze, Obv Umberto |,
Rev wreath and industrial symbols, 52 mm. AU $130

NZ (5) MP 1885/3 NZIE Monogram, Rev Exhibition Hall Aug 1st

MDCCCLXXXV, with loop, 21mm, Silver, aVF; 1906-7/28, NZI Exhibition
Christchurch, with loop, 17mm, Silver F; 1900/4 Departure to the Transvaal

EF; 1898-99/2 Industrial Exhibition Auckland, pierced, gilt VF; 1950/2

Canterbury Centenary pierced without ribbon, gilt rim knocks EF; plus 1901

Edward VII accession, 21Tmm, worn, loop squashed, brass, VG. $110

NZ (14) EXHIBITION 1889-90/3, silver (EF, toned, pierced, link suspension);

Otago Jubilee Morel 1898/4, Maori head obverse paired with NSW reverse

(22mm silver, pierced, worn); Departure of NZ Contingents to the Transvaal

1900/4 Copper, Worn; Diamond Jubilee 1897/6 VF; 1899-1900/4, worn;

plus Royal Visit 1977/3 (10), Aluminium UNC. Good - UNC $80

NZ NEW PLYMOUTH EXHIBITION of ART and INUDUSTRIES, Morel
1904/6, Silver, VF; HMS Ophir, Morel 1901/8 Copper (2) aVF and VF; and
Coronation, Aluminium 1911/5 VG. VG-VF $50

NZ INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, Morel 1906-07/28 with Kiwi, with loop,
silver. A few tone streaks amid the bright lustre. UNC $100

NZ INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION, CHRISTCHURCH, Bronze Medal,
30mm, Home Industries Section, no name inscribed. Light scratches on
obverse. Morel 1906-07/40, R6. Catalogues at $350. $150

14

NZ ROYAL TOUR 1949, Obverse Conjoined busts, “IN COMMEMORATION
ROYAL VISIT NEW ZEALAND 1949”, Rev plain, with loop suspension.
Unlisted in MP. Bronze 35mm, tone at last 9 of date and patches on Rev. AU $400

15

16

NZ ROYAL TOUR 1949, Obverse Conjoined busts, Rev “COMMEMORATIVE
OF ROYAL VISIT TO NEW ZEALAND 1949”, Aluminium 35mm, unlisted
in MP, but similar to 1949/3, pierced with leaf motif suspender. EF $400

NZ CANTERBURY CENTENARY, matt silver 1.6928 oz ASW, 50 mm, MP
1950/1 and CANPEX Silver (prob electroplated) 50 mm, Awarded T P Hayes,
1950/5. AU $100

17

NZ AUCKLAND COIN CLUB 1st Anniversary Gold, Endeavour/ Arms of
Auckland, 31.7 gms, 38 mm MP 1967/1. UNC $1,200

18

19

20

21

22

NZ AUCKLAND COIN CLUB 1st Anniversary (2), Silver and Copper medals,
Endeavour/ Arms of Auckland, 38 mm, MP 1967/1. Small tone patches on
copper. UNC $110

NZ ALUMINIUM SMELTERS (3) 1971, Opening, MP 1971/4; 1986 1971 -
1986 Maintenance Engineering Group, 55mm Aluminium, printed, unlisted;
& 1989, Three Millionth Tonne, MP 1989/7. UNC $80

NZ TONGARIRO POWER DEVELOPMENT HOLE THROUGH 1971/15,
Codelfa Cogefar/ Lion of St Mark, Copper, 37mm, in OMEA Medaglie (Mint),
Milan, packet. UNC $100

NZ PACIFIC COMMEMORATIVE SOC (6), all 42mm, Richard Pearse (3) MP

1972/3A (DIE 1) with wing flaps (scarcer type) Aluminium & 1972/3B (DIE 2)

without wing flaps, Bronze and Silver, 1.146 oz gross; Kahumatamomoe

1972/5 Silver; Pompallier 1972/8 Silver; and NSA Marion Dufresne 1972/

10 Silver. All silver in original boxes. Light even tone to silver. UNC $150

NZ (3) NORMAN KIRK, MP 1974/10, 35 mm, Silver, No 248 in signed
holder; Welpex 1972/9, 42 mm Silver unawarded, Apollo 11, 1969/13,
Bronze lacquered. UNC $80




23

24

25

26

27

28

29

NZ CHRISTCHURCH DRAINAGE BOARD CENTENNIAL (2) MP 1975/2,
Obv River scene of Avon, Rev later view of same scene by James Berry,
45mm, antiqued and bright silver finishes. UNC

NZ KAIMAI TUNNEL BREAKTHROUGH, June 21st 1976, cased, silver,
42mm. Medal number 10 of issue. MP 1976/4. UNC

NZ CAPITALS of NEW ZEALAND, Parliament House and “Beehive” Annex,
MP 1977/4, Birmingham Mint, Silver Ingot 50mm x 25mm. PROOF

NZ NEW ZEALAND PANPEX, Pan Pacific Philatelic Exhibition, Christchurch
Bronze, MP 1977/7. Awarded to | M Hunt, boxed. UNC

NZ RNSNZ FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY, Turnbull House, MP 1981/1, 1.69 oz
ASW, toned at edge. UNC

NZ LION NZ WHITBREAD ROUND THE WORLD YACHT RACE, MP
1985-6/1, Racing Yacht/Una and the Lion, silver, cased. UNC

NZ WAIKATO POLYTECHNIC, 1968-93, Toned silver finish, 60mm, MP
1993/5. UNC

$250

$75

$60

$125

$120

$100

$75

30

NEW ZEALAND Medals awarded to Lieutenant William Henry Free (2). The
award of two of these medals to one person was extremely rare in this war.
The first was awarded to Corporal William Henry Free of the 58th Regiment,
last survivor of the stormers at Ohaeawai to leave the battle in 1845. Free was
born in County Wicklow and came to New Zealand via being a guard on

an Australian convict ship in 1843. This Ohaeawai action saw over forty
British deaths at the hands of Maori. Free was appointed a Lieutenant in the
Taranaki Militia after the outbreak of hostilities there in 1860, was in charge
of the advance guard at Waireka, took part in most actions and expeditions
during the 1860’s war and was promoted to Lieutenant in the Militia.

The inscriptions of each medal are “1618 Wm Free 58th Reg” and "Lieut W.
H.Free Taranaki Rfe Vrs”. The medals come with two framed commissions,
dated 8 June 1864 and 5 June 1879, the first signed by Governor Sir George
Grey and the second signed by Major-General Whitmore. Free died in
Taranaki in 1919 at the age of 93. During his life he had become a farm
Manager for Sir Harry Atkinson, the New Zealand Premier, been an elected
member of the Taranaki Provincial Council and active member of the
Masonic Lodge. (See www.austenfamily.org/WH_Free.html). VF

$7,000

31

32

NZ WW | group of 2 to 3/1464, Sergeant Norman Baxter Sutcliffe, NZEF,
British war Medal and Victory Medal. Sutcliffe was a Chemist and served as
a dispenser, enlisting in 1915.

NZ WW 1l group of 4 to Chas Hand, 2nd NZEF; 1939-45 and Africa stars;
War Medal 1939-45; and New Zealand War Service Medal, with ribbons. EF

$100

$350

33

NZ WW Il group of 6 to 62422, Leonard Francis Hastie, 2nd NZEF; 1939-45,
Africa and ltaly stars; Defence Medal, War Medal 1939-45 and New Zealand
War Service Medal, with award papers and ribbons. AU

$500

34

USA 1974 ANA 83rd Anniversary Convention, 3 medal set, including silver
proof plus large and small bronze, 1oz ASW.

$50

ALMOST ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

USA ANTARCTIC MEDAL COLLECTION, including rare items from the
period Operation Deep Freeze was based in Christchurch (4). Operation
Deep Freeze Il, USN, IGY, 57 Antarctica 58, inscribed G G Phillips USS
Glacier, Obv Map & Operation Deep Freeze IV, USN IGY 58 Antarctica 60,
Rev “Our Lady of the Snows”; both Sterling Silver 33mm; Chapel of the
Snows Antarctica; Rev Our Lady of the Snows, silvered 33mm; & United
States Antarctic Programme Map, Rev Chapel of the Snows, Aluminium,
Bronze coated, 57mm. VF - EF

WORLD COINS

ACCUMULATION many countries, 4.4kg, includes Proof Samoa 1967
Coronation 20 cent to $2 in original packets; Other circulated Pacific coins;
noted Spain 1 escudo 1868 VF (cleaned) KM626.1 .3756 oz Ag ASW;
Switzerland 1850BB 5 rappen aF; 1.70z Ag South Africa coins; Solomon

Isl 1977-88 set AU; Panama half balboa 1932 F scarce; Curacao 25¢ 1900
VG; Iceland 1974 500 and 1000 kr proof set 1.49 oz silver; Italy 1927 & 28
5 lire F; India 1880 rupee, mount marks; Germany Wurttemberg 1 kreuzer
1867 VF; Denmark 1914 5 ore VF r/n; Den $20 base metal; Cuba 1943-
1970's; Belgium 1931 20 franc Nickel, 37 mm KM101.1 Mixed grades.

ACCUMULATION (45) Noted US Dollar 1884 VF, UK Crown 1900 LXIV
aVF; NZ 1949 Crown and Bahamas Mule, both AU; Russia 5 kopecks 1765
MM, PW etched both sides, C#59.6, F; Panama Quarter balboa 1947 EF &
VF; Papua New Guinea (3) 1935/6 threepence - shilling; Australia Peace &
Plenty Token 1858, A 218a but rim nicks and corr around Peace. VG - UNC

ACCUMULATION (75 of which 25 silver) Noted GB 18th century onwards
incl Crown 1896 LX F, Penny 1834 VG; Manchester | N Fielding’s Halfpenny
token 1793, Rev East India Company bale mark VF; Prussia Thaler 1868A
km 474 F, 1834. G - EF

ACCUMULATION in packets from more than 135 countries (6 kg total).
Great variety, unchecked. Most base metal but noted interesting silver
German East Africa Quarter rupee 1901 aVF; Colombia 20 centavo 1945;
Austria 50 schilling 1974, Liberia 25 cents 1961 F, Fiji predecimal mix;
Djibouti 5 franc 1975 UNC, Guyana 50 cents 1967 UNC. Some medals
and tokens including USA International Harvester Company 1931
Centennial medal EF. From Good - BU

ACCUMULATION in packets, most twentieth century. Wide variety, many
silver. Noted Korea (Japanese protectorate 10 chon year 4 EF, GB 1906 Half-
crown VG; Peru 2 reales 1813, Lima mint, (VG, holed); France 2 franc 1866
BB gF; NZ 1949 Crown AU etc. (holed). Some with tape residue. 4 kg. G - AU

ACCUMULATION world mix (184), most twentieth century, including GB,
Australia, South Africa, British West Africa & others. 8.25 oz ASW. VG - AU

ACCUMULATION: Australia $10 1982 UNC; Bahamas 1966 type set (7
coins incl NZ Bahamas Mule obverse on 5 cent) UNC; Canada 1988 $20
Calgary Olympics, downhill skier, km145, PROOF; Mexico 1968 25 pesos
km 479.1; UK 1953 sets, one has penny missing UNC; plus 6 other base
metal crowns and minor coins. 2.84 oz ASW. Most UNC

ACCUMULATION: Most are twentieth century, incl NZ, Australia, GB, Fiji,
Cook Islands, Vietnam, Palestine, tokens etc. Includes NZ high grade 1958
year set, 1976 20 cent with flat rim, Australia 1966 50c x 5; Isle of Man
Crown 1980, sterling silver, km68; USA 1964 50 cent x 2, 1918S dime VF,
1916 nickel VF; Palestine 20 mils 1927, F. Approx 3.5 kg. G-UNC
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$200

$280

$100

$180

$200

$150
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44

ANCIENT GREECE, Attica, Athens 5th Century BC, silver Tetradrachm, 17
grams. Head of Athena to right Obv; Owl facing right with Olive twig and
crescent, Rev. VF

$800

45

46

47

48

49
50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

ANCIENT ROME, Domitian As, AD 85, copper. Reverse SALVTI AVGVUSTI
S C, fagade of alter enclosure; Obv IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XI
CENS POT PP; Sear 2808, RIC 304. F

ANCIENT ROME, Alexandria, Diocletian Tetradrachm, Year 2 (283/4), Billon,
draped bust, Athena Nikephoros seated. VF

ASIA 1876 - 1926: JAPAN 50 sen 1885, Year 18, catalogue $US250, F;
Philippines 1 peso 1907S F, 08S VF; Ceylon 50 cent 1895 EF; plus 7 others
Silver and Copper. F - EF

AUSTRIA Half schilling 1925 VF; 2 schilling Mozart 1931 AU; 25 schilling
1956 Mozart, 1957 Mariazell (toned), 1958 Welsbach, 1962 Bruckner (all
AU) and 1963 Price Eugen UNC; 50 schilling 1973 Korner Proof; 100
schilling Hohensalzburg Fortress, 3.05 oz ASW. AU - UNC

AUSTRIA 5 schilling 1957 km2879, cat val $US75, mintage 240,200. VF

BRITISH WORLD mixture 1813 - 1970 incl Jersey penny 1913 EF, 1/26th
shilling 1861 VF, plus Jamaica, East Africa, Ireland etc, 420 grams. G/UNC

BRITISH WORLD mixture Canada (5) incl 25 cent 1913 F; South Africa incl
1952 Crown, Kruger 1890’s silver; Australia incl 1937 Crown VF, 1910
Threepence VF; Ireland 1928 Halfcrown VF; New Guinea (35,36,38,45
shillings, Penny 1936 Edward VIII, EF); Guernsey 5.15 oz ASW.

CANADA 1964 and 1965, Proof like sealed mint sets, 1c - $1 UNC; $ 2.45
face, other Ag, plus large cents. 6.15 oz ASW. VG - UNC

CANADA 1997 $20, Canadair CT-114 Tutor aircraft, in case with gold
cameo, km298, 1 oz ASW. PROOF

CANADA 1973-76 PROOF sets, Olympics x 7 sets, series I-VII, each cased
with cert, each 2 x $5 & 2 x $10. 0.925 pure. Total 30.20z ASW.

CANADA 1973-76 UNC sets, Olympics x 7 sets, series |-VII, each cased
with cert, each 2 x $5 & 2 x $10. 0.925 pure. Total 30.20z ASW. BU

CANADA 1974 UNC set, Olympics, Series 2, Olympic Motifs with certificate,
containing 2 x $5 & 2 x $10. Total 4.31 oz ASW of 0.925 Ag. BU

CANADA 1974 - 75 PROOF sets (3), Olympics, 2 sets of 1974 series 2,
Olympic Motifs; and one set of 1975 series 4, Track and Field events. Each
cased with certificate and each 2 x $5 & 2 x $10. 0.925 fine Silver, total
weight 12.92 oz ASW.

CANADA collection, 2008 PROOF set including dollar 400th anniversary
of Quebec in sterling silver with gold highlights, and colourised Armistice
anniversary 25 cent UNC; 2010 Olympic and Paralympic set 12 x com-
memorative 25 cents and 2 x $1 UNC; 2010 colourised 50 cent Games
mascot in puck UNC; 2011 coins loose; and 2012 UNC set One cent to
One dollar & Lunar Lotus Year of the Dragon coin.

CANADA recent collection in NUMIS Album, including $2, $1, 25 cents
and other coins, approx $20 face. Also includes more than 2400 yen of
Japanese current coins, including 3 x current 500 yen. VG - AU
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$900

$130
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$50




60

CHINA 10 yuan 2014, Panda, First Strike 26th Anniv, PCGS 28911822,
MS70 in slab. 1 oz ASW. PROOF $80

61

CHINA 35 yuan, 1979 km 8, Mintage 14,000 just before China’s economy
took off. International Year of the Child, in capsule with certificate. 0.5 oz
ASW. PROOF $600

62

63

64
65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

COOK ISANDS SETS 1972 - 75, 6.44 oz ASW, 1972, 73 (in leather case,

incl $2.50 and $7.50), 75 PROOF; 1972, 1973 (incl $2.50 and $7.50),

1975 UNC; and single coins, $1 1972, $2 1973 (tarnished) PROOF; $1

1972, $2 1973 BU. UNC/PROOF $180

COOK ISLANDS 1973 $1 (2), 74 (6); 50 Cent 73 (1), 20 cent 1974 (5); 10,
2 and 1 cent (2 of each), 5 cent (1) all PROOF; and 1973 $2 (Ag, rev light
tone); $1, 10¢, 5¢ and 2c (UNC). $80

COOK ISLANDS 1973 $2.50 and $7.50 in holders, 1.810z ASW. AU - UNC $50

COOK ISLANDS 1979 $5, 1978 $10 PROOF; and 1972 set 1 cent to $1,
and 1973 $2; 2.72 0z's ASW. UNC $60

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS 1973 $2.50 and $7.50; 1975 and 1981,
all cased. 1.77 oz ASW. PROOF $60

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS 1974 $2.50 and $7.50; 1975, 76, 78, 79
plus additional 1979 $5, 3.53 oz ASW. PROOF $90

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS 1976, case and coins both in good order,
eight coins, One cent to Five dollars. Incudes 0.4388 oz ASW; plus 1972
PROOF Sets (2). $50

EGYPT 10 Piastre 1916, 17, 37; 5 girsh 1911 (1327/3), 1913; 10 qjirsh

1906, 40 para 1869) (1277/10, 37 mm Copper, without flower); TURKEY

20 kurush 1327/9 VF; 10 para 1277/4, copper 1860 F, plus Syria/Lebanon

three others. 2.51 oz ASW. F-VF $70

FIJI bulk coins 1934-95. Very large collection of predecimal in album and

box. Noted over 400 halfpennies of all dates from VG to UNC; over 160

pennies; 40 threepences; over 100 sixpences, 59 silver; 89 shillings including

60 silver; 35 florins including 21 silver. Some higher grades; reasonable

range of dates though fewer scarce dates in florins and shillings or beyond

1965. A few decimals. With vendor’s unchecked list. Most VG-UNC $400

FIJI Pre-decimal collection in Dansco album, complete except 1967 three-

pence and sixpence, 1938, 41 and 45 florins with some duplicates. Florins

all F or better, 1954 halfpenny unc, 1940 halfpenny VF, others average.

3.109 oz ASW. VG - UNC $160

FIJl Set 1 cent - $1 1969; $1 cased 1969 UNC; and $10 1977 Jubilee .9011
0z ASW PROOF; also SAMOA set 1967 in folders (2) BU. $60

FIJI sets 1976 Official Silver PROOF Set and UNC set, both One cent to One
dollar. PROOF/UNC $100

FRANCE 5 Franc 1875A, 50 cent. 1867BB, 20 cent. 1850A gVF and 1866A,

plus three tokens; BELGIUM 50 franc 1950 (Dutch) VF; 1887 1 cent gF; and
NETHERLANDS 1 G 1940 VF, 10 G 1970 AU, and 10 G 1995 (Hugo de

Groot) UNC; 2.38 oz ASW. VG-UNC $80

GERMANY: Hamburg 1 sechsling 1855; Half Mark 1905A,17A; 1 Mark

1910A; 2 Mark Prussia 1907A; 1926D; 3 Mark Wurttemburg 1908F,

darkened VF; 5 mark 1977G Kleist; 1979 Archaeological Institute UNC;

10 Marks 1972 Olympics (3); 1992D Pour le Merite PROOF. 2.9 oz ASW.

F-UNC $80
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76

77
78

79

80

81

HAWAII Dollar 1883, Kalakaua Obverse, Crowned shield reverse. Obverse
cleaned, reverse with dark tone, sound rim, km7. F $500

HONG KONG 20 Cent 1876H, tape residue obverse, otherwise gEF. $90

ICELAND 1974 500 kronur and 1000 kronur, 1100th anniversary of settle-
ment, cased in excellent condition. 1.50z ASW. PROOF $65

INDIA 1841-1916 Rupee 1862 A Il 0/4 VF; 1879C Al, 1901C; 1904C,
1906C, 1913B spot to left of bust, EF, 1916B gEF; plus 5 smaller coins
Bengal Presidency Copper Pice (VG) to quarter rupee. VG-gEF $200

INDIA 100 Rupee, 1981B, km 277, International Year of the Child, in capsule,
no certificate. 0.8672 oz ASW. PROOF $300

INTERNATIONAL YEAR of the CHILD SERIES 1979 - 1983, 28 countries

out of 30 (excluding only India and China), Silver Crown sized coins in

capsules, most with certificates, together with Album and presentation pack.

Cat $US1030, 19.7 oz ASW. PROOF $1,000

82

ISLE OF MAN, 1978 PROOF SET, Platinum, Half Penny to Fifty Pence (6

coins, totalling 3.08 troy oz’s of platinum, 95.9 grams 95% pure platinum);

plus further Pobjoy Mint medal and (sovereign) one pound coin, 0.28 troy

oz's of platinum, 9 grams of 95% pure platinum. Set mintage is 600 and

Sovereign mintage is 1000. PROOF $5,000

83

84

85

86
87

88

89

90

91

92

93

MARSHALL ISLANDS 1993 3 coin cased set, Elvis Presley, $5 km 124; $10
km 129 BU; and $50 km 130 silver. PROOF $50

MEXICO 1896 8 reales Mo/A.M., km 371.10, cleaned, 0.7859 oz ASW. EF $60

MEXICO 1960 20 peso BU, 1968 25 peso VF (spots); ECUADOR 20 sucres
1944 EF; PANAMA 25 cent. 1904; CUBA 10 cent. 1915 (F) and 1920 gVF;
and BRAZIL 1886 50 reis VF. 2.09 oz ASW. F-BU $100

MEXICO 2006 ONZA Winged Victory, km 639, 1oz ASW. UNC $60

NEPAL 10 rupee 1983 (mintage 2000) UNC and 100 rupee 1983 PROOF

(mintage 1500), both cased in original packaging in excellent order, com-
memorating 30th anniversary of the ascent of Everest by Sir Edmund Hillary

and Tenzing Norgay, together with original order documents, Nepalese

delivery cover and certificate signed by Hillary and Norgay, km 1004 and

1005, 0.924 oz ASW. BU/PROOF $160

NETHERLANDS (6), 2 1/2 guilders 1872 VF, 1930 F; 1 guilder 1930 VF,
1940 EF; 10 cents 1941 VF; & Netherlands Antilles 1 guilder 1952 F. $100

NETHERLANDS Half Guilder 1898 gVF (tape residue obv); plus 10 G 1970
(2); 1973 (1); 22 G 1966; 1 G 1964; 10 cents 1882. Most with tape residue.
2.44 oz ASW. VG - AU $120

NEW GUINEA Shillings (198) 1935 - 1945, including many high grade
examples especially 1938 and 1945. 31.5 oz ASW. F - AU $900

NORTH KOREA SETS (19), 1959-1987, 10 sets, most AU-UNC. 1, 5, 10, 50
chon G-AU, 1 won 1987 UNC; 7 sets 1/2 chon — 2 chon, 2002 animal and
transport themed coins km183-197 ex. 189; and 2 sets 5, 10, 50, 100 won
2005. G-UNC $90

NORWAY, SWEDEN and ASIA coins in FDC album. Includes interesting mix
of 1878 to 1921 Norwegian coins, including 2 kroner 1878. aF $240

NORWAY 10 ore 1892 and 1894 F; 25 kroner 1970 Anniversary of end of
WW?2, 0.8158 oz ASW, UNC; & SWEDEN 10 ore 1890 VG; 25 ore 1899 gVF. $70
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94

95

96

97

98

99
100

101

102

103

PACIFIC ISLANDS: 18 UNC cased Western Samoa talas 1970 to 1974;

Western Samoa 1974 silver PROOF set cased (3), Cook Islands 1972 set and

1973 2V2 and 72 dollars sets PROOF (latter case has age marks); Samoa

1972 Roggeveen tala PROOF; Tokelau 1978 dollar PROOF and Cook Isl

1973 $2 (toned) PROOF plus Western Samoa $2.62 circulation coins

1967 - 1996 F-EF. 10.69 oz ASW. $300

PALESTINE 1927 1 mil F, 2 mil EF, 50 mil UNC, 100 mil F; 1935 50 mil EF,
100 mil F; 1939 100 MIL VF. $180

PANAMA 5 Centesimos 1916, km 2. Some underlying lustre, minor tape
residue obverse, mintage 100,000. gVF $150

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 1975 Proof Set 1 toea - 10 kina, box and coins both
excellent; 1.67 oz ASW. $60

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 1975 Proof Set 1 toea - 10 kina, box and coins both
excellent; 1.67 oz ASW. $60

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 1976 Set 1 toea to 10 kina. 1.67 oz ASW. PROOF $70

PHILATELIC NUMISMATIC COVERS issued by Hutt Commemoratives:

NEW ZEALAND 1972 1 cent and 5 cent, 1974 20 cent (UNC coins); FIJI 10

cent 1969 with 1974 stamps UNC; SAMOA 1967 20 cent with 1972 stamps;

SOUTH VIETNAM 1973 5 dong 1971 UNC, 27 January 1973 with Saigon

postmark for ceasefire; AUSTRALIA 1973 1 cent - 50 cent plus extra 2 cent

PROOF, 20 cent has tone patch on Queen’s neck, and 1974 1, 2, 5 and 20

cent PROOF; COOK ISLANDS 1972 1 cent to 1 dollar coins PROOF with

matching coins on stamps; and NEW ZEALAND 1974 Christmas Franklin

Mint medals (3) proof, Madonna and Child, with Christmas stamps. Total

27 covers. A few covers have spots or tears - most are in good order. $200

PHILATELIC NUMISMATIC COVERS Hutt Commemoratives 1972/3 album
with 13 PNC covers incl USSR 1972 Summit coin year set (scarce), with coins
not toned; NZ (5), Australia(4), UK, PNG with Australian coins included. UNC  $700

PHILATELIC NUMISMATIC COVERS Hutt Commemoratives 1973/4 album

with 10 covers incl Australia Phillips Wheeler $2 and $1X2 UNC; Sydney

Opera House; NZ Day $1 x2; and Singapore 1973 $5 and $10, Papua New

Guinea etc. UNC $260

PORTUGAL 200 reis 1893, RUSSIA 20 kopeck 1893, FINLAND 50 pennia
1893 and HUNGARY 1 forint 1890; 0.62 oz ASW. F $80

104

RUSSIA 1971 Mint Set with round Leningrad medal in plastic film. Rare,
catalogue value of $US1300. A few small spots and fingerprints, mainly on
the medal. Better than average. UNC $1,000

105

106

107

RUSSIA 1972 Mint Set with round Leningrad medal in plastic film, included
in Hutt Commemoratives philatelic cover, postmarked USSR 1 August 1972
with Russian space programme stamps. UNC $600

RUSSIA 1972 Mint Set with round Leningrad medal in plastic film, included

in Hutt Commemoratives philatelic cover, postmarked Washington June 18

1973 for Nixon Brezhnev Summit meeting. A few small spots on the brass

coins, Coins better than average. UNC $600

RUSSIA 1972 Mint Set with round Leningrad medal in plastic film, some
minor spotting on coins. UNC $550

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE OR E-MAIL
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108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

17

118
119
120

121
122

123

124

125

SAMOA PROOF Tala: 1969, 1970 Cook, 1970 Pope (2), 1972 Roggeveen,
10 Tala, silver, 1981 Roosevelt, 1983 South Pacific Games, all cased and
PROOF, 1.87 oz ASW; plus UNC TALA: 1967 (2) 1969 (2), 1970 Cook(3),
1970 Pope (4), 1972 Roggeveen (1), 1974 Commonwealth Games (3),
1977 Silver Jubilee (1), and 1983 South Pacific Games, all cased. BU

SAMOA 1974 Tala, km19a, light tone, in plush case; & COOK ISLANDS
1976 Five Dollars in case. 1.37 oz ASW. PROOF

SETS (25) base metal, all different, 23 countries. Mainly 1990s and 2000s.
Afghanistan, Azerbaijan, Burma, Burundi, Congo, Croatia, East Caribbean
States, Ecuador, Eritrea, Gambia, Georgia, Ghana, Guyana, Haiti, Honduras,
Laos, Nagorno-Karabakh, North Korea (3 different sets), Somalia, Tanzania,
Transdniestria, Uganda, Saharawi Democratic Republic. A few lower grades,
mostly UNC.

SETS (42) base metal, mainly 1990s and 2000s. 16 countries: Azerbaijan
(2), Burma (2), Burundi (2), Congo (2), Croatia (2), East Caribbean States (2),
Eritrea (4), Gambia (4), Ghana (2), Guyana (2), Honduras (3), Laos (2), North
Korea (3 different), Somalia, Tanzania (6), Uganda (3). A few lower grades,
mostly UNC.

SINGAPORE 1973 Five Dollars, 7th SEAP Games, km10,(3, one with scr,
others minor toning); and Ten Dollars, Hawk, km9.2, (5, one with scr, others
minor toning), only 5000 minted of each so high catalogue value. 5.670z
Ag ASW. PROOF

SINGAPORE 1977 Ten Dollars in wooden Case, Ship design, mintage 10,000.

PROOF

SPAIN 5 pesetas 1884 (84) F/VF; and 1898 (98), Cleaned, VF, each 0.7234
0z ASW. F/VF - VF

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS and region (33), mostly Silver 1874 - 1956, including
1920/21 50 cents EF (4); 20 cents 1882aF; 10 cents 1883 G; 1/4 cent 1916
gVF, British North Borneo 1928H 5 cent F. G-AU

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS 1896 50 Cents. Tape residue on Obverse. F

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS 1904B One Dollar. Tape residue on Obverse other-
wise AU.

SWITZERLAND 5 Franc 1926 F, 1939 VF; 1 Franc 1887 F, 1.26 oz ASW.
TOKELAU Tala 1978, 79, 80, Cased. 2.43 oz ASW. PROOF

TONGA 1967 1 Pa’anga, Coronation; 2 pa’anga 1974, 1977 FAO, 1980
Sea Resources; ditto 1968 gilded 70 Commonwealth km 39, 71 Investiture
km 40; 10 pa’anga Accession, km51, 2 oz ASW. $US80 cat. UNC

TONGA 2 Pa’anga 1974 (1), 1977 FAO (4), 1980 Sea Resources (5). UNC

TONGA 1975 1 senti (37), 2 senti (38), 5 senti (39), 10 senti (38); 20 senti
(38), 50 senti (37), 1 pa’anga (31), 2 pa’anga (31), km42-49 FAO issues. Most
are BU, some UNC and some AU and a few with tone spots. Catalogue over
$US28 for each year set. AU-BU

TONGA 1982 10 Pa’anga, km78, Commonwealth Games, Mintage 1000,
0.0841 oz ASW. PROOF

TUVALU 1981 10 DOLLARS, Duke of Edinburgh Award x 2, 1.1252 oz
ASW. UNC

USA One Cent 1909S. Even tone, all lines separated in wheat stalks. Scarce.
VF
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126  USA Dimes 1953S (7) Loose, range from MS60 to at least MS63, some with

partially filled S mint marks. UNC $50
127 USA Dollar 1880S VF (rim nick obv), 1898 EF, 1922 F and EF; plus four

other Cupronickel clad dollars 1976 - 1979D. 3.09 oz ASW. F - EF $120
128 USA Dollar 1883S, 1889 (AU), 18990, 1921S; Half Dollar 1936, 41, 42,

43 all S; Dime 1899, Nickel 1936S, 37S. VF - AU $200
129  USA Dollar 1885, bag mark on Liberty’s cheek, otherwise few bag marks. BU $80
130  USA Dollar 2014W Silver Eagle, First Strike, PCGS 29496119 PR70 in slab.

PROOF $60
131 USA Quarter 1926, km145, some light tone. But with underlying lustre. AU $100
132 USA Three Cent 1851, Silver Type 1, no outlines in star, km75. VF $70
133 USA Half Dime 1836, large date. VG $100
134 USA Half Dollars 1900S F/VF, 1923S F plus 6 other full silver; 2 silver clad;

and Hawaii 1883 Quarter (holed) 3.30z ASW. F-EF $100
135  USA Half Dollar 1909, Barber, km116. VF $130
136  USA Album of Nickels and Dimes, including many interesting examples.

Includes Nickels 1888, 1901,03,16 VF; 1918 EF; Dimes 1911 - 1960 (30)

plus 1 cent 1840, 1883, 1904, 07. Catalogue value well over $300. $250
137 USA Album of Quarters 1898 - 1987, including 1898 VG, 1917D Type 2

aF, 1913D F; 18 silver plus 28 others. 3.25 oz ASW. Poor - VF $100
138  USA Collection early twentieth century (14) includes 1918 cent, nickel,

dime and quarter EF-AU, 1915 nickel EF, 1982S Washington Quarter

PROOF and others. US$180 catalogue. G-PROOF $170
139 USA Sets 1986S prestige, 1985S normal PROOF; 1985D (2); 1987,88,89,

90,92 each P&D UNC; plus Washington 50 cent 1982S PROOF and 1982D

UNC. 1.45 oz ASW, most in original holders. $100
140  VATICAN CITY, sets 1967 km92 - 99 (2); and 1971 km 116 - 123 (1). 0.886

oz ASW. UNC $100
141 ZANZIBAR 1881 1 pysa, km1, unusually well preserved. EF $60

WORLD GOLD COINS

142 CANADA $100 1976 Montreal Olympics, 0.917 pure, 0.497 oz AGW in

holder. UNC $1,100
143 CANADA $100 1976 Montreal Olympics, 0.917 pure, 0.497 oz AGW in

leather holder and box, with certificate. PROOF $1,150
144  CANADA $100 1981 “O Canada”, in box with certificate, 0.5 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
145  CANADA $50 1985 Maple Leaf, km125.2, Toz AGW. UNC $1,800
146 COOK ISLANDS ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 1974, Churchill. Mintage only

368. 0.4929 oz AGW. UNC $900
147  COOK ISLANDS ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 1975, Completion of Cook’s

Voyage, 0.2778 oz AGW. PROOF $500
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148

COOK ISLANDS ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 1976, US Bicentennial, 0.2778

oz AGW. PROOF $500
149 COOK ISLANDS ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 1977, Silver Jubilee, 0.2778

oz AGW. PROOF $500
150 COOK ISLANDS TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 1979, km 22, Captain James

Cook with crew, 0.4803 oz AGW. PROOF $850
151 COOK ISLANDS TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 1979, km 26, The Legacy of

Captain James Cook, 0.4803 oz AGW. PROOF $850
152  FRANCE 20 Francs 1907, 0.1867 oz AGW. EF/VF $340
153 HONG KONG $1000 1975 km 38, Royal Visit, low mintage 5005, 0.4708

oz AGW. PROOF $1,300
154  HONG KONG $1000 1976 km 40, Year of the Dragon, low mintage 6911,

0.4708 oz AGW. PROOF $1,250
155  HONG KONG $1000 1977 km 42, Year of the Snake, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
156  HONG KONG $1000 1978 km 44, Year of the Horse, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
157  HONG KONG $1000 1979 km 45, Year of the Goat, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
158 HONG KONG $1000 1980 km 47, Year of the Monkey, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
159 HONG KONG $1000 1981 km 48, Year of the Rooster, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
160 HONG KONG $1000 1982 km 50, Year of the Dog, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
1617  HONG KONG $1000 1983 km 51, Year of the Pig, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
162 HONG KONG $1000 1984 km 52, Year of the Rat, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
163 HONG KONG $1000 1985 km 53, Year of the Ox, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
164  HONG KONG $1000 1986 km 54, Year of the Tiger, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
165 HONG KONG $1000 1987 km 58, Year of the Rabbit, 0.4708 oz AGW.

PROOF $1,200
166 HONG KONG $1000 1986 km 57, Royal Tour 0.4708 oz AGW. PROOF $1,250
167  ISLE of MAN Sovereign 1979(t), with stylised triskelion, km 27, 0.2347 oz

AGW. PROOF $420
168  ISLE of MAN Sovereign 1979(t), with stylised triskelion, km 27, 0.2347 oz

AGW. PROOF $420
169  ISLE of MAN Two Pounds 1981, Wedding of Princess Diana & Prince

Charles, km 87. 0.4695 oz AGW. PROOF $850
170  JAMAICA, 100 Dollars 1978, 25th Anniversary of Coronation, 0.3281 oz

AGW. PROOF
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171

NETHERLANDS 10 Gulden 1932, Wilhelmina, Arms Rev, 0.1947 oz

AGW. Light scratch on face. BU $380
172 NEW ZEALAND $10 2011 Icons (Silver Fern), 24ct gold, 0.25 oz, cased and

boxed as issued. PROOF $550
173 NEW ZEALAND 1985 Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange, Kiwi and Map,

0.9999 fine 1 oz troy AGW, in ACB flip, light tone patches on Kiwi Obverse.

UNC $1,800
174 NEW ZEALAND 1985 Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange, Kiwi and Map,

0.9999 fine 1 oz troy AGW, in ACB flip, small tone patch at kiwi’s feet.

Near BU $1,850
175  PAPUA NEW GUINEA 100 Kina, 1975, Independence, Michael Somare/Bird

of Paradise, km 9, 0.2769 oz AGW. PROOF $500
176 SAMOA 100 Tala 1976, US Bicentennial, km 21, 0.4584 oz AGW. PROOF  $1,000
177 SAMOA 100 Tala 1976, Weightlifting, km 23, 0.4584 oz AGW. PROOF $1,000 ‘
178  SOUTH AFRICA One Pond 1894 0.2352 oz AGW. aVF $500
179  SOUTH AFRICA One Pond 1896 0.2352 oz AGW. Mounted. VF $400
180 SOUTH AFRICA Sovereign 1928SA S4005. EF $420
181  SOUTH AFRICA Sovereign 1928SA S4005. Small rim nicks above head on

Obverse. aEF $420
182 SINGAPORE 100 Dollars, 1975, 10th Anniversary of Independence, 0.2 oz

AGW. PROOF $350
183  USA One Dollar 1854, Indian Head, Type 2, km 83. 0.0484 oz AGW. gEF $600 ‘
184  USA Two and a Half Dollars 1857, 0.1209 oz AGW. Mount marks on

reverse to sides of eagle, otherwise gVF. $320
185 USA Two and a Half Dollars 1878S, 0.1209 oz AGW, nice lustre and fields,

a few minor contact marks. UNC $550
186  USA Five Dollars, Half Eagle 1880, Liberty Head. 0.2419 oz AGW. EF $450
187  USA Ten Dollars, Eagle 1893, Liberty Head. Peripheral die crack from R of

America to U of United. 0.4837 oz AGW. EF $860

AUSTRALIA COINS
Pre-decimal

188  ACCUMULATION in Ambassador album with 70 predecimal silver coins,

plus loose sets and notes. Noted scarcer UNC 1971, 72 and 73 RAM sets

with moderate toning on bronze, 1991 UNC set, 1977 Proof set; 10 x 1951

PL threepence AU/UNC, 1985 10 cent clipped planchet AU; 5 x 1966 50

cent, 1937 Crown gEF. VG - UNC $400
189  HALFPENNY SET in Dansco album 1911 to 1964, complete except 1923.

Grades of other scarcer dates are 1912, 14, 30 F; 1914H gF; 1915H and 18I

VG; 1931 and 1939 Roo VF. Album in good condition. Overall VG - EF. $100
190 HALFPENNY 1923, Main peripheral die crack running over Commonwealth

and lifting to rim after letter E. Has a rim nick at 11 o’clock on reverse.
Pleasant tone. F $1,400

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204
205

206

THREEPENCES, sterling (23), 0.50 silver (42); Sixpences, sterling (31), 0.50

silver (71); Florins, sterling (12), 0.50 silver (17); a few George V. 14.80z ASW.

G-AU

SIXPENCES (30), Threepences (43), Pennies (68), Halfpennies (37), 1966/7
Decimals (27) including 50 cent (18, AU). 9.75 oz ASW. Most predecimals
are different dates. G - AU.

PENNY SET in Dansco Album, excluding 1930. 1925 is F and 1946 VF.
Other semi scarce dates mostly F to VF. Album in good order. VG - EF

SHILLINGS complete with some duplicate obverses. George V are G - VF
(1911 aF, 1915 and 15H VG, 1917 VF, 1924 VF, 1933 VG, 1934 F), later
are VG - EF with most from 1948 EF or better. 6.76 ASW. G-EF

SHILLINGS 1910 - 36 (88, up to F grade) and 1938 - 44 (73). Wide date
range including scarcer years 1911 - 1915, 21 star, 28,34,38,40. 27 oz
ASW. G - VF

SHILLINGS 1946 - 63. The majority are VF or better with many EF/AU from
1948 onwards. Total weight 1.05 kg, equivalent to 186 coins. 16.7 oz ASW
VG - UNC

FLORINS (28) 1927 Canberra, 1931 and then 1939 (F) to 1963, missing 38,
40, 43 Melbourne and 51 50th anni only. 6.70z ASW. VG - VF.

FLORINS (2) 1931 Good lustre, 8 pearls, tone round edges, plus 1927
Canberra. EF

ERROR coins, including 1950 threepence broadstrike error, UNC. Also
includes 7 lamination errors (1966 20 cent, 1952 shilling, 1957 sixpence
and threepences) and 11 die cracks. Many high grade, F-UNC.

Decimal

ACCUMULATION, 1982 set PROOF; $1’s 1984 PROOF, 1994C 10th
anniversary AU, 1995B Waltzing Matilda UNC, $5 1995 Simpson and his
Donkey, 2003 Rugby World Cup BU; $10 1982 Commonwealth Games,
0.5948 oz ASW Sterling silver, in red wallet. UNC

ACCUMULATION, 50 cent 1966 (1) 1970 (21); 1977 (9); plus 12 others to
1981; 1 shilling face of silver; 18 other coins; 1973 and 75 UNC sets in
wallets complete; 1974 and 75 in wallets, incomplete. Most decimals EF-
UNC; others average.

ACCUMULATION, 20 cents (18) and 50 cents (42, including 3 x 1966 EF).
Most are recent commemoratives but a good mix up to 2014 AIATSIS anniv.
1 0z ASW. VF - AU

ONE DOLLAR 2014 Saltwater Crocodile, Graham Coloured, RAM coin,
PCGS 29479760, PR70 in slab. 1 oz ASW. PROOF

TEN DOLLARS 1985 (2), Victoria, km 85, in full mint packaging. BU

PROOF SET 1969 in all original packaging including registered postal package

from RAM, plus 1970 UNC set. McD $A400 cat. PROOF/UNC

PROOF SETS 1977, 80-84 (6) in original Styrofoam packaging with
certificates; plus singles 1984 $1 (3) and 1988 $5, all cased AlBr. McDonald
Cat value $A170 PROOF

REMEMBER WE TAKE ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
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$100
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207

208
209

210

211

212
213
214

215
216
217
218

219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230

UNC sets 1966 private issue in plastic boomerang; coins well preserved
although 1c and 2c partly toned and fingerprint on 2c; RAM sets 1980, 81,
82, 83 in folders; plus 1984 $1 in red bubble display card and red cased
1970 50 cent Cook Commemorative. Over $A120 cat val.

UNC set 1984, scarcer issue in sealed card.

POSTAL NUMISMATIC COVERS Hutt Commemoratives 1972/3 albums (3)
for Christmas 1972, including UNC Australia 1972 5 cent (scarce) in Papua
New Guinea cover; with Australia 1973 UNC and PROOF covers complete.
(19 covers total). Plastic covers sticky but covers and coins in good con-
dition. UNC

POSTAL NUMISMATIC COVERS 2006 50 cents Queen’s Birthday; 2008 50
cents scouting, $1 End of WW1; 2010 20 cents Tax Office, $1 Burke & Wills;
2011 50 cents Natl Service memorial; 2012 $1 Year of the Dragon, Sydney
Swans $1; plus 2013 20 cents and $1 1st banknote; McDonald cat val.
$A189.50; coins alone $A128 cat val. BU

POSTAL NUMISMATIC COVERS 2013 20 cents and $1 1st banknote; 50
cents Surfing, Kangaroo and Map (4) with 4 diff postmarks, Royal Christening;
$1 Black Caviar (only issued in cover), Queens’ Coronations (2 coins), Year
of the Snake; plus 2008 50 cents scouting; McDonald cat val $A223.50;
coins alone $A135 cat val. BU

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS

HALF SOVEREIGN 1864S Arabic 1, wear at top of reverse. VG
HALF SOVEREIGN 18658, scarce year with mintage of 62,000. VG/F

HALF SOVEREIGN 18658, scratch at nose. Scarce year with mintage of
62,000. VG

HALF SOVEREIGN 1893S. F
HALF SOVEREIGN 18978, scratch at Queen’s chin. F/VF
HALF SOVEREIGN 18975, bent. F

HALF SOVEREIGN 1903S, no BP in exergue, small dark spot on horse,
S3977A. VF

HALF SOVEREIGN 1906S. F

HALF SOVEREIGN 1906S. F

HALF SOVEREIGN 19068, rim nicks and wear. F

HALF SOVEREIGN 1906S, mount marks and scratches on Obverse. F
HALF SOVEREIGN 1908S, mount marks and scratches on Obverse. VF
HALF SOVEREIGN 1912S, S4009. EF

HALF SOVEREIGN 19148, light scratches on both sides, otherwise AU.
HALF SOVEREIGN 1915M, Die crack above St George. EF

HALF SOVEREIGN 1915M, Die cracks on reverse. EF

HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S. AU

HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S. AU

HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S. AU
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231 HALF SOVEREIGN 19155, Die crack at top of King's head. EF $210
232 HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S. EF $210
233 HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S. aEF $210
234  HALF SOVEREIGN 1916S. AU $220
235 HALF SOVEREIGN 1916S. AU $220
236 HALF SOVEREIGN 1916S, $4009. gEF $210
237  HALF SOVEREIGN 1916S, mounted on obverse, sl bend, otherwise VF. $210
238 SOVEREIGN 1870S. Last year of “Sydney Mint” lettering. F/VF $420
239  SOVEREIGN 18728, St George. F $420
240 SOVEREIGN 1876S St George, small rim nick below obverse. VF $420
241 SOVEREIGN 1881M St George. EF $460
242  SOVEREIGN 1881S St George, No BP initials, small rim nick at top of

Obverse. VF $450
243  SOVEREIGN 1882M, Shield type. EF $470 ‘
244 SOVEREIGN 1883M St George S3857C, Scratch to face. VF $420
245  SOVEREIGN 1886M St George, rim knock at 8 pm on Rev. VF $420
246 SOVEREIGN 1887M Jubilee Head, S3867, JEB initials wholly on truncation,

first legend. VF $420
247  SOVEREIGN 1887M Jubilee Head S3867B, Horse with medium tail,

mounted as brooch on reverse side. gVF $420
248  SOVEREIGN 1888S St George, First legend, S3868A, hooked J in JEB on

truncation, top of mintmark obscured. EF $420
249  SOVEREIGN 1888S Jubilee Head S3868B, normal JEB, G of DG closer to

crown. VF $420
250 SOVEREIGN 1888S Jubilee Head S3868B, normal JEB, G of DG closer to

crown. Small Rim nicks both sides. VF $420
251  SOVEREIGN 1889M St George, repositioned legend, S3867B. aEF $420
252  SOVEREIGN 1889M St George, repositioned legend, S3867B, rim nick at 2

pm on Rev. EF $440
253  SOVEREIGN 1889M, St George, repositioned legend, S3867B, rim nick at 2

pm on Rev. aEF $420
254 SOVEREIGN 1889M St George, repositioned legend, S3867B. VF $420
255  SOVEREIGN 1889M St George, repositioned legend, S3867B. VF $420
256 SOVEREIGN 1889M St George, repositioned legend, S3867B. aVF $420
257  SOVEREIGN 1889S St George, repositioned legend, S3868B, sight rim nicks

on reverse at 2 pm. EF $420
258 SOVEREIGN 1889S S3868B. gVF $420
259  SOVEREIGN 1890M, Horse with short tail S3867B. gVF $420
260 SOVEREIGN 1891M, Jubilee Head, Horse with medium tail S3867B, rim

nicks on Rey, scratch at upper veil. EF $420
261  SOVEREIGN 1891M, Horse with longer tail, S$3867C. VF $420
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268
269
270

271
272
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275
276
277

278
279

280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
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292
293
294

SOVEREIGN 1891M, Horse with longer tail S3867C, rim nick on Obv. VF
SOVEREIGN 1891M, St George, repositioned legend, S3867B. F

SOVEREIGN 1892M, Horse with longer tail S3867C, light scratches on
obverse. VF

SOVEREIGN 1892M, Horse with longer tail S3867C, light scratches on
obverse, some roughness in fields round horse. VF

SOVEREIGN 1892M St George, repositioned legend, horse with longer tail,
S3867C, normal JEB. EF

SOVEREIGN 1893M, Jubilee Head, Horse with longer tail, S3867C. Small
scratch to right of Queen. aEF

SOVEREIGN 1893M, Jubilee Head, Horse with longer tail $3867C. gVF
SOVEREIGN 1893M, Jubilee Head, Horse with longer tail S3867C. gVF

SOVEREIGN 1893M, Jubilee Head, Horse with longer tail S3867C. Rim nicks
reverse. gVF

SOVEREIGN 1894M, Old Head, S3875. Light hairline scratches on obv. VF
SOVEREIGN 1895M, Old Head, S3875. F

SOVEREIGN 1895M, Old Head, S3875. VF

SOVEREIGN 1895M, Old Head, S3875. Light scratch to right of horse. aEF
SOVEREIGN 1897M, Old Head, S3875. VF

SOVEREIGN 1898S, Old Head, S3877. VF

SOVEREIGN 1899M, Old Head, S3875. Lustre present in fields, two small
rim nicks at T pm on reverse, otherwise AU.

SOVEREIGN 1899M, Old Head, S3875. VF

SOVEREIGN 1900M, Old Head, S3875. Light hairline scratches on obverse.
EF/aEF

SOVEREIGN 1900S, Old Head, S3877. Rim nick at 1 pm reverse. VF
SOVEREIGN 1901M, Old Head, S3875. EF
SOVEREIGN 1901M, Old Head, S3875. Light hairline scratches on obv. EF
SOVEREIGN 1901S, Old Head, S3877. VF
SOVEREIGN 1902P, S3972. aVF
SOVEREIGN 1903S, S3973. Rim nick at 8 pm on reverse. VF
SOVEREIGN 1904M S3971. Small rim nicks both sides. EF
SOVEREIGN 1905M S3971. VF
SOVEREIGN 1905S S3973. VF
SOVEREIGN 1906M S3971. Scratches Obverse. EF
SOVEREIGN 1906M S3971. VF/EF
SOVEREIGN 1906P S3972. EF
SOVEREIGN 1906S S3973. VF
SOVEREIGN 1907M S3971. EF
SOVEREIGN 1907M S3971. EF
oo

$420
$420

$420

$420

$440

$420
$420
$420

$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420

$440
$420

$420
$420
$440
$440
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$420
$450
$420
$420
$440



295 SOVEREIGN 1907M S3971. gVF $420
296  SOVEREIGN 1907M S3971. VF $420
297  SOVEREIGN 1907S, S3972. VF $420
298 SOVEREIGN 1908M S3971. EF $440
299  SOVEREIGN 1908M S3971. Scratches Obverse. EF $420
300 SOVEREIGN 1908M, S3971. VF $420
301 SOVEREIGN 1908P S3972. gVF $420
302 SOVEREIGN 1909P S3972. EF $420
303 SOVEREIGN 1910M S3971. AU $460 ‘
304 SOVEREIGN 1910M S3971. EF $440
305 SOVEREIGN 1910M S3971. gVF $420
306 SOVEREIGN 1910S, S3973. gVF $420
307 SOVEREIGN 1913S, S4003. AU $420
308 SOVEREIGN 1916S, rim nick obverse at 10 am, S4003. EF $420
309 SOVEREIGN 1922P, S4001. EF $440
310  SOVEREIGN 1925M, S3999. Very clean fields and close to UNC. AU $440
311 SOVEREIGN 1925M, $3999. EF $420
312  SOVEREIGN 1925M, S3999. EF $420
313  SOVEREIGN 1925M, S3999. VF $420
GREAT BRITAIN COINS

314  ACCUMULATION 1675 onwards predecimals, 1/3rd Farthing to 1 Shilling,

140+ pre-decimal coins, incl 1/3rd Farthing 1827 VF/F, 1884aF; 1/2 Farthing

1842 & 43; Farthings 1675 (VG) - 1853 (aVF) (7); 1 1/2 pence 1843 VG;

Two pence 1704 holed F & 1797 VG with edge knocks; Groats 1838 - 49

(6); Maundy 4 pence (Holed VF) G-gF, and Sixpence 1887 $3928 withdrawn

type, F. G-VF $150
315  ELIZABETH I 1573 Sixpence, mint mark Acorn. Portrait worn flat but date,

mintmark and most legends clear, $2563. VG $50
316  ELIZABETH | 1582 Shilling, S 2577, Bust 6A, mm bell, reverse shield. VG $200
317  CHARLES Il 1670 Half Crown, Third Draped Bust, V. SECVNDO, S3365. aF $150
318 CHARLES Il 1677/6 Crown, Vicesimo Nono, S3358. Reverse is near VF,

Obverse a little more worn, edge in good order. gF $500
319  GEORGE | Farthings, 1717, S3661, ‘dump’ issue, slightly off-centre as often

occurs, crack across obverse, rare; and 1724, S3662, clear rim detail and

portrait on obverse. F $500
320 GEORGE Il 1745 Half Crown, old laureated and draped bust, LIMA below

bust, $3695. VF $250
321  GEORGE Il 1774 Halfpenny VF, S3774, small digs near Britannia’s face. VF $140
322 GEORGE Il 1787 Shilling, with semée of hearts, S3746. Small, tight crack

in flan at last A of GRATIA. EF
.23.

$220
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324
325

326
327

328

329

330
331

332

333

334

GEORGE Il TOKENS: Penny: 1788 Anglesey, Wales, PMCo cypher, Druid,
attractive even dark tone, 34 mm, Withers 17-255 VF; Sheffield 1812, S
Hobson and sons, Button manufacturers, Withers 975, gVF; 1813 “Pure
copper preferable to paper/Trade and Navigation”, figure of Commerce, VF/F;
and Halfpenny Coventry 1792, Castle above elephant Obv, Lady Godiva Rev,
The Warehouse of Robert Reynolds and Co, partly obscured edge. aF

GEORGE IIl 1797 Two Pence Cartwheel S3776, rim knocks. aF

GEORGE Il - GEORGE V SHILLINGS in well preserved album, 1820 VF,
light scratches on obverse and even dark tone, 1928-36 (12); plus Florins
1928/9 (3, VG-F); Crowns 1953 (2); 1897 Jubilee medal, silver, mounted;
South Africa Florin 1955; Gibraltar Crowns 1967 (3) 2.06 oz ASW. VG-UNC

GEORGE IV 1821 Crown, Secundo. Fine

GEORGE IV 1821 Crown Secundo VG; and VICTORIA Crowns 1889
cleaned F, 1891 VG and 1900 LXIII F.

VICTORIA 1841 Halfpenny, S3949 and Penny, ornamental trident, no
colon after REG, S3948. Rim knocks, some lustre. EF/AU

VICTORIA - ELIZABETH Il 1844 - 1973, Half Farthing to Half Crown, in
Allanbrook Album (141 coins). Most base metal but includes 2.97 oz’s
silver ASW, two Victorian tokens (“To Hanover” and “Keep Your Temper”,
two love tokens and 1921 shilling EF. Poor to EF

VICTORIA 1845 Crown, Star Stops. VG

VICTORIA 1855 Florin $3891, Gothic Type B1 1851-1863. A little wear at
centre, otherwise details very clear. VF

GEORGE Ill - GEORGE V group: Farthings 1860,68,85,1901 with a few spots
obv AU, 1906, 07, 09; Halfpenny 1799 pitting obv, 1806, 1903 gVF; Three-
pence 1897, 1900 gVF, 1905, 06, 08 VF; One Shilling 1816 VF/F, 1887 JH,
88 JH, 1908; Florin 1915,16,19; Crown 1935 spots obv, VF plus Halfpenny
token 1792, Lancaster, John of Gaunt, Withers 9-48, 1792 VG. Unless other
grade given, F.

VICTORIA 1862 Three-halfpence, scarcer date. S3915. Small die crack from
bun of hair to rim, rim nick at 2 pm on reverse and mark on cheek, other-
wise gVF.

VICTORIA 1869 Penny Well worn but very clear date, minor verdigris on
obverse. VG

$120
$60

$110
$70

$100

$250

$110
$60

$220

$70

$70

$50

335

VICTORIA 1872 Shilling, die 65, good tone. S3906A. A few tiny spots on
rev and small digs on obverse. AU

$330

336

337
338

339
340

VICTORIA - ELIZABETH Il Florins to Crowns, incl 1881 Florin, scratches at
face VF, 1879 Halfcrown VG/G; 1889 Crowns (VG and F); 1935 Crown VF;
1887 Double Florin S3923 VG; 7.8 0z’s ASW total, 1953 UNC set; 1951
Crown PROOF; 1953 Crowns (2) UNC; 1971 PROOF sets (2). VG-UNC

VICTORIA 1879 Penny, Obv 9, rev J, original lustre still present, S3954. AU

VICTORIA 1887 Double Florin, Arabic 1 in date, $3923, near UNC with
excellent detail but a number of light contact points on obverse. Much
better than most. AU

VICTORIA 1887 Double Florin, Roman . $3922. EF

VICTORIA 1891 Crown, Jubilee Head, S3921. Good edge and tone. VF
-24-
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341  VICTORIA - GEORGE V Threepences 1925 (2), 1926 (54026, 2), 1928;

Sixpence 1899; and Florins 1929 (2). EF - AU $200
342 VICTORIA 1899B Trade Dollar, tape residue on Obverse, otherwise gEF. $60
343  VICTORIA 1901 Halfcrown, $S3938, even white tone, cleaned. aEF $150
344  EDWARD VII, 1908 Florin F and Half crown gF; & 1929 Halfcrown AU.

Florin possibly cleaned, but all have good tone. F - AU $100
345  GEORGE V Halfpennies1913 AU, 1915 EF, 1916. AU $80
346 GEORGE V 1915 Halfcrown, S4011. EF/AU $100
347  GEORGE V 1920-36 Halfcrowns (46), 10.4 oz ASW. VG-F $260
348 GEORGE V 1932 Halfcrown, S4037. AU $70
349  ELIZABETH Il PROOF SETS (14) 1971 - 80, 1982-84, 87. Some tarnish as

usual, esp 1987 £1; 1980 Crown, 1983, 84 £1 singles, 1.4 oz ASW, PROOF.

Also First Decimal and 1983 Sets UNC; Single Crowns, 1951 in Green Box

PROOF; 1953, 1965, 1977 (2), 1980, single £1 in folder and in cover. UNC $140
350  ELIZABETH Il 1981 25 pence (Royal Wedding) and 1993 Five Pounds,

40th anniversary, 1.682 oz ASW. PROOF $50
351  ELIZABETH II, Two Pounds, Britannia, 1998. S4500 1oz ASW fine silver. UNC  $100
352  ELIZABETH Il 2009 20 Pence undated error obverse. Known as mule,

S4636A. EF $150

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

353 GOLD SOVEREIGN SET 1989, Half Sovereign, Sovereign, Two Pound and

Five Pound coins with Queen seated and Rose in style of the first sovereign

minted in 1489. S4277, 4272, 4263 and 4254. Case and coins presented

in excellent condition. Spink catalogue value £4000. PROOF $8,000
354  GUINEA 1782, Crowned Shield of arms and fourth laureated head, S3728.

Even wear. VG $800
355  GUINEA 1790, Spade shaped shield with fifth laureated head, S3729. Digs

to both sides of shield and under bust. Reverse has all major features clear.

Rim nicks at top. VG $800
356  HALF SOVEREIGN 1885, Shield type. VF $250
357 HALF SOVEREIGN 1904, scratch on obverse. VF $210
358 HALF SOVEREIGN 1908. VF $210
359  HALF SOVEREIGN 1980, S4205, in capsule. PROOF $220
360 HALF SOVEREIGN 1980, S4205, in official holder with card. PROOF $210
361 SOVEREIGN 1832 WILLIAM IV S3829B, die crack through crown on reverse.

gVF $1,600
362 SOVEREIGN 1845. Wider date. F $470
363  SOVEREIGN 1887 Jubilee Head S3866, normal JEB, initials fully on truncation,

rim nick at top of obverse. VF $420
364 SOVEREIGN 1888 Jubilee Head S3866B, normal JEB, G of DG closer to

crown. Normal marks of circulation evident. aEF $420

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
.95.




365 SOVEREIGN 1890 St George, repositioned legend, S3866B, normal JEB, G

of DG closer to crown. gVF $420
366  SOVEREIGN 1890 St George, repositioned legend, S3866B, normal JEB, G

of DG closer to crown. VF $420
367 SOVEREIGN 1891 St George, repositioned legend, S3866C, horse with

longer tail, tiny rim nick at 3 pm on Obverse. EF $420
368 SOVEREIGN 1891 St George, repositioned legend, horse with longer tail,

$3866C, normal JEB. aEF $420
369  SOVEREIGN 1891 Horse with longer tail S3866C. Rim nick at 8 pm on

reverse. gVF $420
370  SOVEREIGN 1892 Horse with longer tail S3866C. VF $420
371  SOVEREIGN 1892 Horse with longer tail S3866C. VF $420
372 SOVEREIGN 1892 Horse with longer tail S3866C. Rim nick Rev at 5 pm. VF $420
373 SOVEREIGN 1893 Old Head S3874. Rim nick at 2 pm on reverse. gVF $420
374  SOVEREIGN 1893 Old Head S3874. Spot in front of Queen’s nose. VF $420
375 SOVEREIGN 1895 Old Head S3874. F $420
376  SOVEREIGN 1898 Old Head S3874. Small rim nick at 2 pm on Obv. gVF $420
377  SOVEREIGN 1898 Old Head S3874. VF $420
378 SOVEREIGN 1900, Old Head. VF $420
379  SOVEREIGN 1904 S3969. Little wear but normal signs of circulation. gVF $420
380 SOVEREIGN 1904 S3969. VF $420
381 SOVEREIGN 1907 S3969. EF $420
382 SOVEREIGN 1907 S$3969. Initials scratched on obverse. VF $420
383  SOVEREIGN 1908 S3969. Light scratches on portrait. VF $420
384 SOVEREIGN 1909. VF/EF $420
385 SOVEREIGN 1909 S$3969, field scratch above horse’s front leg and small

rim nick, Obv. VF $420
386  SOVEREIGN 1910, small rim nick at 5 pm on reverse $S3969. AU $440
387 SOVEREIGN 1910 S3969. EF $420
388 SOVEREIGN 1911 S3996. Rim nick obverse. EF $420
389 SOVEREIGN 1911 S3996. VF $420
390 SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996, Free of significant problems. UNC $480 ‘
391 SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996. AU $420
392  SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996. Small rim nick reverse at 10 o’clock. AU $420
393 SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996. EF $420
394  SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996. Knock in rim. EF $420
395 SOVEREIGN 1912 $3996. Small edge knocks. EF $420
396  SOVEREIGN 1912 S$3996. Small rim nicks on reverse. EF $420

397 SOVEREIGN 1912 S3996. gVF $420

-26-



398 SOVEREIGN 1913 S3996. EF $420
399 SOVEREIGN 1914 S3996. gVF $420
400 SOVEREIGN 1915 S3996. EF $420
401 SOVEREIGN 1958 S4125. UNC $420
402  SOVEREIGN 1967 S4125. UNC $420
403  SOVEREIGN 1967 S4125. UNC $420
404  SOVEREIGN 1968 S4125. UNC $420
405 SOVEREIGN 1968 S4125. UNC $420
406  SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
407  SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
408 SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
409 SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
410 SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
411 SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
412  SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
413  SOVEREIGN 1974 S4204. UNC $420
414  SOVEREIGN 1978 S4204. UNC $420
415  SOVEREIGN 1979 S4204, in official holder and box. Some small red spots.

PROOF $420
416  SOVEREIGN 1979 S4204, small rim nick obv and two small knocks to horse.  $420
417  SOVEREIGN 1979 S4204, mark across reverse and light digs in Queen’s

shoulder, otherwise UNC. $420
418 SOVEREIGN 1980 S4204, in capsule. PROOF $440
419  SOVEREIGN 1980 S4204, in capsule. PROOF $440
420 TEN POUNDS, 2014 Year of the Horse, horse prancing past Uffington chalk

white horse. S5140, prev 4860. PCGS 30375067, MS69, in slab, with

complete packaging. 0.1 oz AGW, Cat £225. BU $400

NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS

421 ACCUMULATION (12): Milner and Thompson A378 VF; United Service

Hotel A591 VF; Auckland Licensed Victuallers F; George McCaul A359 (2)

F; ) Hurley Half Penny F & Penny VG A277/6; plus Holloway Penny 1857

& 58, Australia Peace & Plenty 1858 A650, ] R Grundy A157 Poor-Good. $120
422 AUSTRALIA Tokens (13): G Hutton, Hobart, Ironmonger, Penny Saw and

Sickle A279, VF attractive (1), VG with corr (1) ; Holloway: Halfpenny 1857,

A66b VG; Penny 1857 (1), 1858 (2) VG-F with some pitting; Thomas White

and Son, Halfpenny, Westbury, Tasmania, 1855 EF (Modern replica); W &

B Brookes, Penny, Ironmongers, Brisbane A49, polished aF; Louis Abrahams,

Draper, Halfpenny 1855 Hobart A2, knock over word street, VG; OH

Hedburg Penny (2) G and VG, A198; | Friedman, Pawnbroker, Penny, 1857,

Tasmania, A136, pitting VG; R Andrew Mather Penny, Hobart, Family

draper, A357, VC. $80
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423 AUSTRALIA | FRIEDMAN Pawnbroker, Halfpenny 1857, Tasmania, A138. VF $50
424  AUSTRALIA EDEN MANLY sixpence 1911-14, Aluminium (Used in a

Sydney amusement venue), rare. VF $70
425 BROWN AND DUTHIE, Penny, 1866, Taranaki, A50/L308. F $50
426 DAY & MIEVILLE Penny 1857 A98/L306B, ex HG Williams, Dale, Morel, VF;

Holland and Butler Penny ND, A263/L324, shallow strike, G; M Somerville

Penny 1857, A498/L342a, F; Holloway Halfpenny 1857, A127. F $130
427  E DE CARLE, Penny A101/L315b, much mint lustre remaining. EF $250
428 EDWARD REECE Halfpenny ND, sickle handle just below tie-band, A450/

L340c. Pitting. VG $90
429 G L BEATH Penny 1857, A98/L314. F $65
430 GAINSFORD & EDMONDS Penny 1875, A142/L317, Slight bend, obverse

lettering flattened. F $50
431  GEORGE McCAUL PENNY 1874, A359/L331. gVF $80
432 H ASHTON, Halfpenny 1858 A19, centre 8 and 5 of date doubled. Rim

nicks at 10 pm Rev, F; plus Milner and Thompson A378, 34mm, gilded gF. $70
433 HJHALL Penny ND, A164/L322e. F/VF $80
434 ) HURLEY, Halfpenny, Est 1853, A277/L325a. Attractive even tone. VF $90
435 ) HURLEY Halfpenny, Est 1853, A277/L325a. VF $80
436 ) M MERRINGTON, Penny, Nelson, A363/L333. F $90
437 JAMES WALLACE Penny, Wellington, A592/L345, two scratches Obv. Near VF  $100
438  KIRKCALDIE & STAINS Halfpenny ND, Copper, A312/L327a. VF $80
439  KIRKCALDIE & STAINS Halfpenny ND, Copper, A312/L327a. VF/F $60
440  KIRKCALDIE AND STAINS Penny ND, A311/L327. VF $60
441 MILNER AND THOMPSON (3) A376/L334 EF; A378/L334b aEF; A380/

L334c EF. $200
442  MILNER AND THOMPSON Penny A381/L334e. AU $100
443 MILNER and THOMPSON, Penny, A378, Lampard 334b, 34mm larger type.

Attractive dark tone, some light scratches in field to left of Warrior. VF $50
444  PROFESSOR HOLLOWAY Penny 1867 A661, triple curl at back of neck. gVF ~ $120
445 PROFESSOR HOLLOWAY Penny 1867 A661, triple curl at back of neck.

Unusually fine example. EF $200
446 S HAGUE SMITH Penny ND, A478/L341d, scratches on Obv. VF $100
447  NEW ZEALAND CANTEEN TOKEN, World War Two, Type 1, 5M/M, Brass,

uniface. VF $50
448 INTERNMENT CAMP Five Shillings, Bronze, hole in centre, used in Australia

and NZ. Good underlying lustre, with a trace of verdigris at lower reverse.

KM Tn 5.1. AU $5,000
449  INTERNMENT CAMP Three Pence, Bronze, used in Australia and NZ.

Underlying lustre, small scratch beneath T of Internment. KM Tn 2.1. AU $300
450  GEO FINDLAY 2lb Loaf token, G22, Roker 22 (6). VF-EF $120

ALMOST ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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451

CHIVERS & CO, 243 High St, Christchurch 6 pence, Aluminium, 19.5 mm.
Obyv inscription “Music, Instruments, Talking Machines, Records” G11. VF

$400

452

453

454

455

456

457

458

459

460

461

THE TAIL WAGGERS CLUB OF NZ, Number 3338, G100 (Relatively scarce
token of club established in 1920’s to promote good management of dogs
world-wide). EF

TOKEN GROUP (6), Auckland Licenced Victuallers A326/L304a VF; Somer-
ville A498/L342a VF; United Service Hotel A591/L344a F; S Hague Smith
A471/L341aF; George McCaul A359/L331, r/n at 2 pm on Reyv, otherwise VF.

COMMUNION TOKEN, St Andrew’s Dunedin, No Date. Obverse St Andrew’s
Dunedin, toned; Reverse, “This Do In Remembrance of Me. 1.COR.XI.24",
bright; Lampard 380. AU

NEW ZEALAND COINS
Pre-decimal

COLLECTION in Allenbrook Album, Predecimal near complete missing just
a few dates. 1935 Threepence aF, Halfcrowns complete and includes some
duplicates. Also includes some decimal circulated coins 1967-77. VG - UNC

COLLECTION in Numis Album, including New Zealand, UK, Australia, Fiji;
9 0z’s ASW of silver and a further $19 face value of New Zealand cupro-
nickel threepences to halfcrowns. Noted New Zealand crown 1949, UK half
crown 1908 F; Sweden 1877 50 ore F. VG - EF

COLLECTION of Predecimal coins in Art coin album, Halfpennies, pennies
(no 65), threepences (no 41) and Halfcrowns (no 53 or 65) near complete
dates with many duplicates. 1935 Threepence is F, several other higher
grades incl 1944 Halfpenny EF; 3 x 1949 Crowns AU/UNC. (194 coins);
plus Bertrand albums, Halfpenny No 54-56, 63; Pennies no 54,55,65; Three-
pences, No 35; Sixpences - florins complete; Few obverses or varieties in
Bertrand, albums variable condition. VG-UNC

COLLECTION of Predecimal complete in blue folder and plastic pages

except Waitangi Crown and 1965. Most silver VF or better. Superior examples
include 1933-35,1937,41 - 43, 45, 46RB florins; 1942, 55 shillings; 1935
threepence F/VF; 1941 threepence AU 1942 one dot. VF

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Bertrand Albums complete with extra set of
sixpences and Type set, missing only the Waitangi Crown and 1935 three-
pence. A few above average including 1943 sixpence EF. Average condition.

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Bertrand Albums complete, missing only the
Crowns, shillings and 1935 threepence. VG - EF

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Kalamazoo black leather album complete
except Waitangi Crown, including 1965 UNC set for 1965 dates. Most F or
better and some higher grades incl. 1934, 35 florins VF and 1941 EF, most
sixpences VF or better. 1935 3d VF with wide date with 2 cracks. VG - UNC

$60

$250

$50

$200

$300

$300

$500

$220

$150

$320

462

CROWN 1935 WAITANGI. Obverse better than reverse, with good detail
apparent on George V portrait. Wear on main features and fields of reverse.
Even tone with a few minor spots only. aVF

$6,000

463

CROWNS 1949 (2), Halfcrowns 1933,34,40,46 and One Dollar 1974, toning.
2.65 oz ASW. PROOF. F-AU

-29.-
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464 CROWNS 1949 (2, toned EF), Halfcrown 1944 VG; Threepences 1933-39

(4) F-EF. $50
465 CROWNS 1949 (4) VF-EF; and Halfcrowns 1940 (2) VF and AU. $100
466  CROWNS 1949 (2) EF & UNC; 1953 UNC (2); Halfcrowns 1940, F & EF. (2). $70
467 HALFCROWN 1937, reverse is particularly fine, a few bag marks on Obv. AU $200
468 HALFCROWNS 1933-51 (40 silver incl 3 x 1940, 1944; 11 cupronickel)

and florins (107) 1933-46 including 3 each of 1936 and 1944. Most dates

included. 36.27 oz ASW AVE CIRC. $1,000
469 HALFCROWNS 1937 VF; 42 EF; 43 (with die cracks from Z of Zealand to

N of Crown and through 1), VF; & 44 aEF. $160
470 HALFCROWN 1940 (5). VF-AU $100
471  HALFCROWNS 1940 (21). VF - AU $320
472  HALFCROWNS 1948, 49, 50 (near diamond, spot obv). AU $200
473 HALFCROWNS 1962 (5) and 63 (5); and Crowns 1953 (8). UNC $85
474  HALFCROWN 1948. UNC $300
475  HALFCROWN 1950, near diamond. UNC $90
476  HALFCROWN 1951 (2). UNC $100
477  HALFCROWN 1951 (3). AU $90
478 HALFCROWN 1953 (scr at Queen’s neck, otherwise surfaces clear). BU $80
479  FLORINS 1933 (VF, EF), 1934 VF, 1942 EF, 1943 EF, 1946 Round Back. AU $280
480 FLORIN 1937. EF $70
481  FLORIN 1944 Some bag or contact marks on reverse. EF $100
482  FLORIN 1944 Splendid example - no major flaws but light scratch at kiwi’s

head. AU $300
483 FLORIN 1951 (3). UNC $200
484  FLORIN 1951 Well struck, no major bag marks. BU $150
485  FLORIN 1963 (5). UNC $90
486  SHILLINGS 1934 VF, 1935 EF; 1945 gVF & EF; 1953 UNC; and 1955. VF $120
487  SHILLING 1944. UNC $120
488  SHILLINGS (82), Sixpences (108), Threepences (53), all 1933-46, good range

of all dates in bank bags by date; plus 1949 Crowns (6) 16.28 oz ASW. G-EF  $460
489  SHILLINGS 1956 AU (1), fingerprint; UNC (1), BU (3). $140
490  SHILLINGS 1959 AU (1), UNC (3), BU (1). $70
491  SHILLINGS 1960 UNC (3), BU (2). $80
492 SHILLINGS 1961 AU (2), UNC (2) & BU (1). $60
493 SHILLINGS 1964 (39), with one 1967 10 cent, in two old rolls. UNC-BU $150
494  SIXPENCES 1934 AU (light field scratches on reverse); 1942 AU; 1943 EF;

1951 fingerprints on rev otherwise UNC; 1965 broken wing AU. $160
495  SIXPENCES 1943 ,44, 45, 46 (last EF, small scratches in front of mouth on

Obv). Others AU. $80
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496  SIXPENCES 1951 EF (1), UNC (7, one laquered). EF - UNC $70
497  SIXPENCES 1956 AU (3), UNC (2); 1960 AU (2, spots), UNC (4); 1961 AU

(2); UNC (3); 1962 UNC (5). $90
498  SIXPENCES 1964, bag of 30. UNC $80
499  SIXPENCES 1965 (400). UNC $50
500  SIXPENCES 1965 Broken Wing, Roll of 40, ranging from small broken wing

to very large break, illustrating the history of the variety. Mostly EF $300
501 THREEPENCES 1934 VF and EF; 1936 EF (2) and AU. $70
502 THREEPENCES 1934, 40 and 42, all near full lustre. AU $70
503 THREEPENCE 1935 Narrow date, attractive coin, two tiny spots to left and

right of date. gVF $320
504 THREEPENCE 1935, wide date, two die cracks on reverse. gF $200
505 THREEPENCE 1935 Narrow date, scratches at Zealand and G of King,

variable tone on reverse. F $140
506 THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date. F $150
507 THREEPENCE 1935 Wide date, two cracks. aF/F $150
508 THREEPENCES 1940 EF; 1942 EF, AU; 1943 AU; 1944 EF, AU. $80
509 THREEPENCE 1942 One dot. gVF $80
510 THREEPENCE 1943, interesting with at least 4 peripheral die cracks on both

sides. BU $70
511  THREEPENCES 1945 EF (1) and AU (3); 1946 EF (1), AU (2), stain at obverse

rim, UNC (1). $70
512  THREEPENCES 1947 (4), 1948, 1951 (2), 1952. AU-UNC $60
513  THREEPENCES 1953 UNC; 1956 AU, UNC (4); 1957 Type 1 UNC (2); 1958

AU (3), UNC (2); 1959 UNC (5); 1960 UNC (5); 1961 AU, UNC (4), 2 with

spots; 1962 AU (2), UNC (3); plus 1956 Strapless (5). F-VF $100
514  PENNY 1943, small tone patch at E of Emperor, a few other tiny tone spots

on obverse but reverse free of spots with all over lustre. Very scarce in this

grade. UNC $80
515  PENNIES 1947, 1950 (tone spot at E of NEW, very light tone marks on

obverse), 1951. All the hallmarks of UNC coins with all over lustre. UNC $120
516 PENNIES 1952 (4) AU, 1953 (2, one with small tone spot). UNC $70
517  PENNIES 1958 (4), clear feather details in tuis. BU $50
518 PENNIES 1959, 60 (4 each date). One 1959 has tone spot, otherwise full

lustre. UNC $50
519  HALFPENNY 1941. UNC $100
520 HALFPENNY 1951 AU, 1953 fingerprint by Queen’s head, otherwise UNC;

1954 Reverse near full lustre, toning on obverse. AU $70
521  HALFPENNY 1956 (5). UNC $80
522  HALFPENNY 1958 (5). UNC $70
523  HALFPENNY 1959 (5). UNC - BU $50
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524

525

526

527

528

529

530

HALFPENNY 1960, 61 and 63 (5 of each date). UNC - BU

SET 1948, with 1947 Bronze. Rare High grade set from old Collection in
the period when few UNC coins were put aside with Bertrand catalogue
value of $1375. Includes 1948 Halfcrown AU, Florin UNC, Shilling UNC,
Sixpence F and Threepence BU. Penny is AU with underlying lustre and
Halfpenny is VF.

PROOF SET 1953 Coins bright, case also good.

Decimal

PROOF SET 1953, better than average. Case in good order with a couple
of spots only to inner right lining. No major toning on coins, tiny spots on
florin reverse.

TWO CENTS BAHAMAS MULES 1967, no date (2). Good lustre. AU-UNC

FIFTY CENT and TWENTY CENT, Canberra mint circulation coins, very
scarce in this condition. UNC

FIFTY CENT TRIAL STRIKE. Royal Mint 1967, milled edge, 31mm, with
Castles each side, letter A below castle on one side. Ex Sutherland and P
and M Eccles auction catalogue, 2 December 1985. Some fingerprints but
otherwise good example and rare. EF

$80

$600

$150

$150

$150

$100

$150

531

ERROR TEN CENTS, 1984/5, struck on 5 cent planchet. Edge milling at 11
o’clock on reverse only. Rare misstrike. AU

$500

532

533
534

535

536

537

538

539

ERRORS and VARIETIES of New Zealand coins in quality Numis album with
slipcase: incl 1967 1 cent on undersized blank; 1958 broken back shilling
(2); 1962 shilling no ground line; 1980 20 cent clipped planchet; 1965
broken wing sixpence; 1945 burnished pennies (F and VF); 17 in total. Most
average circulated but without major flaws. Also 1940 halfcrown AU; H )
Hall penny A165, small verdigris marks F; Ophir Medal MP 1901/8 F; and
1953/4 Royal Visit Medal. VF

BLANKS $1 (8g) & 20 cent (11.3g), received from banks about late 1990s. VF

CHATHAM ISLANDS Five New Millennium Dollars, 2001, Copper, 30mm,
unofficial issue, about 200 thought to be issued. AU

ONE DOLLARS 1970 (8), 72 (3), 73 (1) 74 NZ Day (7), 74 Games CuNi (4);
74 Silver Proof (3); 50c 74 (2); 73 (1). UNC

ONE DOLLARS BULK, includes 1970 Cook Is, all 1989 Games, all in plastic
holders (30). UNC

ONE DOLLARS BULK, includes 1970 Cook Is, all 1989 Games, all in plastic
holders (30). UNC

PROOF $1’s BULK 1974-1992 plus 1970 & 79, all in cases, 1969 looks
cleaned, 1974 Games has bad case lining, 1974 NZ Day box is dirty, 1992
has reacted with card box as often occurs (22).

PROOF $1 2003 with LOTR One True Ring, 0.925 Silver/ gold plate, cased.

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE OR E-MAIL
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$80
$50

$50

$80

$100

$100

$600
$135




540
541
542
543
544

545
546
547

548
549

550

551

552

553
554
555

556

557

558

559

560

561

562

563

564
565

PROOF $1 2004 Little Spotted Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $1 2004 Little Spotted Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $1 2005 ANZAC Pair, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued
PROOF $1 2005 ANZAC Pair, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2005 with King Kong, 0.999 Silver/ gilded, cased & boxed as
issued.

PROOF $1 2005 with Rowi Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2006 with Narnia Aslan, 0.999 Silver/gilt, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2006 with Narnia White Witch, 0.999 Silver/gilt, cased & boxed
as issued.

PROOF $1 2006 with NI Brown Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2007 with Great Spotted Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as
issued.

PROOF $1 2007 with Royal Diamond Wedding, 0.999 Silver, cased &
boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2008 with Haast Tokoeka Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as
issued.

PROOF $1’s 2008 Hillary, 2007 Aoraki/Mt Cook, Scott Base, all 0.999 Silver,
cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2009 with Icons Kiwi, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $1 2010 Heitiki, 0.999 Silver, 1 oz, cased and boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s 2010 FIFA World Cup, 2007 Scouting, 2006 80th Birthday,
Gold Rush, FIFA, 2005 Lions, all silver, all cased & first four boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2011 All Blacks (Silver Fern) & Webb Ellis Cup, 0.999 Silver, 1
oz, cased and boxed as issued. Also $1 All Blacks (Silver Fern) (small) PNC
cover in cupro-nickel (3).

PROOF $1’s 2011 (2) with All Blacks Haka & All Blacks Webb Ellis, 0.999
Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2012 Hei Matau, 0.999 Silver with greenstone, 1 oz, cased and
boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2012 The Hobbit: Bilbo Baggins, 0.999 Silver with gold plate,
cased and boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2012 Kiwi Treasures Kowhai, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as
issued.

PROOF $1 2013 Kiwi Treasures Tane Mahuta, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed
as issued.

PROOF $1 2013 Royal Baby, 0.999 Silver with gold plate, cased & boxed
as issued.

PROOF $1 2013 Royal Baby, 0.999 Silver with gold plate, cased & boxed
as issued.

PROOF $1 2013 with QEIl 60th Year, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2015 UNESCO World Heritage Te Wahipounamu - South West
NZ with native Kea, 0.999 SILVER, 1 oz, cased and boxed.
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$400
$400
$125
$125

$100
$370
$120

$150
$330

$135

$60

$75

$225
$100
$140

$420

$220

$185

$110

$120

$100

$90

$170

$170
$100

$130



566
567

568
569
570

571

572

573

574

575

576

577

578

579

580

581

582

583

584

585
586

BULLION $1 2004 Little Spotted Kiwi, 0.999 SILVER, Toz. UNC

BULLION $1’s 2004 Little Spotted Kiwi & 2015, Brown Kiwi, 0.999 SILVER,
1 oz, Glow in the Dark (2). UNC

BULLION $1 2005 Rowi, 0.999 SILVER, 1oz. UNC
BULLION $1 2006 North Is Brown Kiwi, 0.999 SILVER, Toz. UNC

BULLION $1’s 2007 Great Spotted Kiwi, & 2008 Haast Tokoeka Kiwi, 0.999
SILVER, 1oz each. UNC

BULLION $1’s 2009, Giant Eagle & Southern Right Whale, 0.999 Silver, 1
oz each. UNC

BULLION $1’s Icons 2009 Kiwi, 2010 Kiwi, 2011 Silver Fern, and 2012
Kiwi Treasures (Kowhai) 0.999 SILVER, 1oz each. UNC

PROOF $5’s 1991-1996, Rugby, 25th Anni, has never been removed from
cardboard outer but has reacted as usual, 40th Anni, case lining is toned,
Sea Lion, spotty lining, Winter Olympics, spotty lining, no outer box, Queen
Mother, writing on outer box, James Clark Ross, writing to outer box, Heems-
kerck, one spot to case & writing on outer box, plus 1995 20c Piedfort,
writing to outer box (9).

PROOF $5’s 1993-1996, 40th Anni, Sea Lion, Winter Olympics, no outer
box, Queen Mother, James Clark Ross, Heemskerck, plus 1995 $20 Salute
to Bravery, also includes 2x bi-metal 50c Endeavor & $2 Kingfisher (10).

PROOF $5’s 1995-1998, Birds, Tui, Kaka, Saddleback & Albatross. All 0.925
Silver, all cased.

PROOF $5’s 1995-2001, BIRDS, Tui, Kaka, Saddleback, Albatross, More-
pork, tone spot to obv, Pied Cormorant, toning spots to rev, Kereru, light
rim toning. All outer card boxes have writing. (7).

PROOF $5’s 1996-1999, Cities, Auckland (0.925), Christchurch (0.925),
Dunedin (0.925) & Wellington (0.999). All cased. (4).

PROOF $5’s 1996-2001, Cities, Auckland, Christchurch, Dunedin, scuff
mark to obv, Wellington, toning to obv where plastic capsule has cracked,
Royal Visit, light rim toning. All outer card boxes have writing. (5).

PROOF $5’s 1999-2002, 0.999 Silver, Morepork, Pied Cormorant, Kereru
& Hector’s Dolphin. All cased (4).

PROOF $5 2001 Royal Visit Philatelic Numismatic Cover, 0.999 Silver,
heavy rim toning to rev.

PROOF $5’s 2002-2003, America’s Cup, Sky Tower, QEll Golden Jubilee,
Coronation 50th Anni. All outer card boxes have writing. (4).

PROOF $5’s with 2002 Sky Tower & America’s Cup, 0.925 Silver plus $10,
America’s Cup gold plated issue, all cased (3).

PROOF $5’s with 2003 Coronation 50th, 0.925 Silver/gold plate, cased,
2002 QEIl Golden Jubilee, 0.925 Silver & 1997 $20 Golden Wedding,
0.925 Silver. All cased.

PROOF $5’s 2002, Silver, Hector’s Dolphin, 0.999 Silver Philatelic/Numis-
matic cover. Only 500 issued, & 2 x 2002 Sky Tower, 0.925 Silver, Philatelic/
Numismatic cover. Plus 2009 $1 Reserve Bank 75th Anni, nickel-silver (4).

PROOF $5’s 2002-3 Hector’s Dolphin, Giant Kokopu. Cased with certs.
PROOF $5 2004 Chatham Island Taiko, in case and box with cert no. 0702.
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$350

$400
$400
$200

$150

$115

$300

$320

$320

$200

$320

$230

$350

$330

$140

$250

$170

$200

$280
$120
$120



587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595

596

597

598

599

600

601

602

603

604

605

606

PROOF $5 2006 with Falcon, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $5 2007 with Tuatara, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $5 2008 with Hamilton’s Frog, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $5 2012 with Fairy Tern, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $5 2013 Short Tailed Bat, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $5 2013 with Short Tailed Bat, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $5 2014 Kairuku, 0.999 SILVER, 1 oz, cased with cert.

PROOF $5 2015 Huia, 0.999 SILVER, 1 oz, cased with cert.

PROOF $5's 2005 Fiordland Penguin, 2004 Taiko, 2003 Giant Kokopu, all
0.999 Silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $5's 2009 Kakapo; 2010 Maui’s dolphin, 2011 Yellow Eyed Penguin,
plus $1’s Icons 2010 Kiwi and 2011 Silver Fern, all 0.999 silver, cased &
boxed as issued.

FIVE DOLLARS 1990, 1995, 2000-3, ANZAC Pair, damage to outer box,
Tui, Pied Cormorant, Kereru, Sky Tower, Hector’s Dolphin, Giant Kokopu,
all cased with certs & writing to outer box (7). UNC

FIVE DOLLARS 1991-2, 1996-99, 2002; Rugby, 25th Anni, Auckland, Kaka,
Christchurch, Saddleback, Golden Wedding Anni, Dunedin, Albatross,
Wellington, Morepork, America’s Cup plus 1996 $10 Gen Grant (13). UNC

FIVE DOLLARS 1991-93, 96-99, 2002, 4 plus $10 UNC 1996 General Grant.
All'in folders of issue. Rugby, 25th Anni, 40th Anni, Auckland, Kaka, Saddle-
back, Golden Wedding, Christchurch, Dunedin, Albatross, Wellington,
Morepork, Americas Cup, Chatham Is Taiko (15). UNC

FIVE DOLLARS 1991-93, 96-99, 2002, 4 plus $10 UNC 1996 General
Grant. All in folders of issue. Rugby, 25th Anni, 40th Anni, Auckland, Kaka,
Saddleback, Golden Wedding, Christchurch, Dunedin, Albatross, Wellington,
Morepork, Americas Cup, Chatham Is. Taiko (15). UNC

FIVE DOLLARS 2004-2012; Chatham Is. Taiko, Fiordland Penguin, Falcon,
Tuatara, Hamilton’s Frog, Kakapo, Maui’s Dolphin, Yellow Eyed Penguin,
Fairy Tern plus 2007 UNC 10c Tuatara with green discouloration (10). UNC

FIVE DOLLARS BULK, 1995, 2000-3, Tui, Pied Cormorant, Kereru, Sky
Tower, Hector’s Dolphin, Giant Kokopu, all cased with certs & writing to
outer box (7). UNC

TEN DOLLARS ACCUMULATION 1995, 97-8, 2002, Gold Prospector,
Gabriel’s Gully, Benz Anni, America’s Cup, toning spots to obv (4). UNC

TEN DOLLARS SILVER 1998 KIWI, 0.999 pure. Cased with cert, light rim
toning. BU

TEN DOLLARS, 1998 Silver Kiwi (0.999 Silver) BU, 2000 $10 Millennium
(0.925) PROOF; plus $5 2001 Royal Visit (0.999) & $5 2002 Sky Tower
(0.925) PROOF.

TEN & TWENTY DOLLARS ACCUMULATION, 1995 - 2000, Benz gilded
1998 $10, Millennium 2000 $10 (2), Salute to Bravery 1995 $20, Golden
Wedding 1997 $20, light even toning to obv. All have writing on outer card
box. (5). UNC/PROOF

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE OR E-MAIL
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$100
$75
$90
$90
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607 PROOF BULK, 20c 1995 Piedfort (3), 1989 $1 Games (2), 1990 $1 150th
Anniv, 1992 $1 Piedfort (3), all in boxes with usual case reaction, 1991 $5

Rugby & 1992 $5 25th Anni (11). $420
608 PROOF AND POLISHED SETS 1968-72, 75, 76 (2). 1971 & 72 do not have

cases, 1975 is “sticky” (8). $90
609 PROOF SETS, all with silver, 1974-1988, all cased (13). $500

610 PROOF SETS 1974-1988, 1974 (1), 1977 (2), 1978 (3), 1979 (2), 1980 (2),
1981 (2), 1982-88 (1), usual sticky cases on earlier years, dirty cases from
storage (19 total). $475

611  PROOF SETS & $1’s, 1989 Silver Dollar series, weightlifter has dirty spots on
obv & cert, case lining is toned with spots, 1990 Set with 5 coins, 150th Anni
(blue) & 1989 $1 with Games - Runner, 0.925 SILVER coin, cased, with cert. $225

612  PROOF SETS 1990-4, 6 coin set, Rugby, 25th Anni, Kingfisher & Endeavour,

all in 0.925 Silver. Cased, writing on the outer card boxes. $220
613  PROOF SET 1989 with Commonwealth Games & Silver Dollar Series in
0.925 Silver. Cased and boxed. $200

614  PROOF SET 1990 with 5 coins, 150th Anniversary (blue, Bertrand cat $150) ;
1991 with $5 Rugby World Cup; 1992 with $5 25th Anniversary of Decimal

coinage (2). All with 0.925 silver content. All cased as issued. $200
615 PROOF SET 1993 with $2 Kingfisher; 1994 with 50c Endeavour; 1995 with
$5 Tui. Includes 0.925 Silver content. All Cased. $220

616 PROOF SETS 1995-9, Tui, Kaka, Saddleback, Albatross all 0.925 Silver &
Morepork in 0.999 Silver. All Cased and boxed as issued, with writing on

outer card boxes. $450
617  PROOF SETS 1996 with $5 Kaka & 1997 with $5 Saddleback in 0.925 Silver.

Cased. $130
618 PROOF SET 1998 Pride in New Zealand 4 x $5 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed.

Slight rim toning to 2 coins. $100
619  PROOF SET 1998 Pride in New Zealand 4 x $5, 0.999 Silver, cased & boxed.  $100
620 PROOF SET 1998 Pride in New Zealand, also the UNC set. $120
621  PROOF SET 1998 with $5 Albatross in 0.925 Silver. Cased. $120
622  PROOF SET 1999 with $5 Morepork in 0.999 Silver (2). Cased. $200
623  PROOF SET 2000 with $5 Pied Cormorant in 0.999 Silver. 5c has tone spot

& plastic capsule is broken. Cased with no outer box. $300
624  PROOF SET 2000 with $5 Pied Cormorant in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed

as issued, outer card box has writing on side. $300
625 PROOF SET 2001 with $5 Kereru in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as issued,

rim toning to $5, writing on the outer card box. $150
626  PROOF SET 2001 with $5 Kereru in 0.999 Silver. Cased, rim toning to $5. $150
627  PROOF SET 2002 with $5 Hector’s Dolphin in 0.999 Silver $5 has toning

to obv near date. Cased and boxed as issued. $225
628 PROOF SET 2002 with $5 Hector’s Dolphin in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. $225
629  PROOF SET 2003 with $5 Giant Kokopu in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed

as issued. $225
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630 PROOF SET 2003 with $5 Giant Kokopu in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed

as issued. $225
631  PROOF SET 2004 with $5 Chatham Is Taiko in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. $150
632  PROOF SET 2004 with $5 Chatham Is Taiko in 0.999 Silver, $2 has scratch

to tips of wing. Cased and boxed as issued. $150
633  PROOF SET 2005 with $5 Fiordland Crested Penguin in 0.999 Silver. Cased

and boxed as issued. $150
634  PROOF SET 2006 with $5 Falcon in 0.999 Silver. $5 has spots to rev. Cased

and boxed as issued. $150
635 PROOF SET 2007 with $5 Tuatara in 0.999 Silver. Cased & boxed as issued. $100
636 PROOF SET 2008 $1’s Kiwi Themes Premium Set in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. $1,000
637  PROOF SET 2008 with $5 Hamilton’s Frog in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued, toning to 10c rim. $150
638 PROOF SET 2009 $1’s Giants of NZ 5 coins in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. Light rim toning on 3/5 coins. $360
639  PROOF SET 2009 with $5 Kakapo in 0.999 Silver. Cased & boxed as issued. ~ $125
640 PROOF SET 2010 $1’s Ancient Reptiles 5 coins in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. Rim toning to 3/5 coins. $330
641  PROOF SET 2010 with $5 Maui’s Dolphin in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. $100
642  PROOF SET 2011 $1’s Rugby WC (Champions), 5 Coins, 0.999 Silver with

gilt, cased & boxed as issued. $400
643  PROOF SET 2011 Silver Currency Set, only 1200 issued. 40.75 grams of

0.999 pure silver or 1.1316 0z’s ASW. Set number 79, boxed and cased

as issued. $150
644  PROOF SET 2011 with $5 Yellow Eyed Penguin in 0.999 Silver. Cased and

boxed as issued. $100
645  PROOF SET 2012 $1’s The Hobbit: An Unexpected Journey 6 coins in

0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as issued. Outer white box has tear to top

from sticker removal. $600
646  PROOF SET 2012 Silver Currency Set in 0.999 Silver with gold plated 10c.

Cased and boxed as issued. $200
647  PROOF SET 2012 Silver Currency Set in 0.999 Silver with gold plated 10c.

Cased and boxed as issued. $200
648 PROOF SET 2012 with $5 Fairy Tern in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as

issued. $150
649  PROOF SET 2012 with $5 Fairy Tern in 0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as

issued. $150
650 PROOF SET 2013 $1’s The Hobbit: The Desolation of Smaug 5 coins in

0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as issued. $540
651  PROOF SET 2014 $1’s The Hobbit: The Battle of the Five Armies 5 coins in

0.999 Silver. Cased and boxed as issued. $480
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653

654

655

656

657

658

UNC SETS complete run 1967, 1970-2004. Includes both ordinary &
polished (2) of each, early sets are sticky as per normal, 1970 includes
standard and ordinary 1973 1 & 2c are badly toned, 1984 $5 is toned obv,
1990 coin & coin/banknote set, 1998 Pride in NZ UNC Set (39).

UNC SETS complete run 1967, 1971-2004. Includes both ordinary &
polished (2) of each, early sets are sticky as per normal, 1973 1 & 2c are

badly toned, 1990 coin & coin/banknote set, 1998 Pride in NZ UNC Set (39).

UNC SETS GROUP, 1989-2012; Games, 150th Anni, 25th Anni, Expo,
Kingfisher with extra $2, Endeavour, Tui, Kaka, Saddleback, Albatross, More-
pork, Pied Cormorant, Kereru, Hector’s Dolphin, Giant Kokopu, Chatham

Is Taiko, Fiordland Penguin, Falcon, Tuatara, Hamilton’s Frog, Kakapo,
Maui’s Dolphin, Yellow Eyed Penguin & Fairy Tern (24).

UNC SETS (4) 2003 LORD OF THE RINGS: $1 Ring of Power & Battle for
the One Ring (3 coins), 50c Light vs Dark (6) & Fellowship of the Ring (9).

UNC SETS 2006 Small Change Set, 2006 NZ with small size 10c, 20c &
50c & 2009 Pre-decimal Currency type set.

UNC SETS 2012 The Hobbit: An Unexpected Journey, Bilbo Baggins & Coin
Set (3), All $1, Al/Zn/Br composition. (2).

UNC SETS and COINS, $5 set 1992 Explorers (4); $1 sets 2005 Aust and
NZ, ANZAC (2), Living Icons (2); $1 singles, 2003 LOTR, 2005 KING KONG,
2006 Narnia, 80th Birthday, Lions; 2007 Scouting, Diamond Anniversary.
All'in packets. BU

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Other

$600

$600

$1,000

$200

$100

$90

$130

659

1850s OTAGO BANKING COMPANY Five Pounds, unissued. Headed Bank
of Otago with Scottish coat of arms central. It comes from an old Otago
source and may be one of the finest specimens available. Hargreaves (1972,
“From Beads to Banknotes”), provides an account of establishment of the
bank from 1851 by James Macandrew and his brother in law, W.H.Reynolds

in Dunedin in 1851. He records that the notes were printed before Macandrew

and Reynolds left for New Zealand, with a high standard of engraving and
paper especially watermarked “Bank of Otago”. The banknotes were never
issued as no charter for the bank was forthcoming from the Governor of the
Colony, Sir George Grey. The note has some minor edge flicks around it
but has had very little handling. The paper shows minor age discolouration
but overall it grades as EF.

$3,500

660

1917 NEW ZEALAND Y.M.C.A. Threepence Coupon with red and black
YMCA symbol, date stamp Sep 6, Rawene, issued by National Council
Y.M.C.A., New Zealand, HUTMENT or CANTEEN, E. C. Brownell Natl. Sec.
for N.Z., 82 by 44 mm. Folds evident at right but good clean example. Rare
Item, often sent as a gift to soldiers at the front after purchase at Post Offices
(New Zealand Numismatic Journal, 2008). VF

$300

661

662

Pre-decimal

1934-40 LEFEAUX Ten Shillings 4Z 026339, well circulated but some
crispness remains. F

1934-40 LEFEAUX One Pound, 3C 114094. Many marks, folds and creases,
no major tears. aF
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663 1934-40 LEFEAUX One Pound, 9C 400708. Some light folds and creases

but clean, crisp example. VF $250
664  1934-40 LEFEAUX Five Pounds 2K 769590. Five horizontal folds but clean

and crisp. VF $500
665 1940 - 55 HANNA GROUP Ten Shillings prefixes 0/50, 0/51, 1/51, A/2 (latter

scarce, VG); and One Pound 1/50, K/51 and R/54. VG - F $120
666 1940 - 55 Hanna GROUP Ten Shillings 4/54 324406, One Pound N/52

021418 and Five Pounds 0/S 346199. F $70
667 1940 - 55 Hanna One Pound, 1947 Prefixes K/47 (5 notes) and D/47 (2

notes). All F-VF $280
668 1940 - 55 Hanna One Pound, 1947 K/47 682309. Three main vertical folds,

crisp and clean. gVF $100
669 1940 - 55 Hanna Five Pounds, 3/W 010385, a few light creases. EF $200
670 1940 - 55 Hanna Five Pounds, 3/W 055896 a few light creases. EF $180
671 1940 - 55 Hanna Five Pounds,4/W 049370 a few light creases including

at bottom right corner. EF $200
672 1940 - 55 Hanna Five Pounds, 4/W 561964 a few very light creases, small

spot on watermark on back. EF $180
673 1940 - 55 Hanna Five Pounds (21), prefixes included are O/W, 1/W, 3W,3X,

4W,5X and 8X. F - VF $1,000
674 1940 - 55 Hanna Ten Pounds 1/F 099947. Some light creasing only including

light vertical centre fold. EF $700
675 1940 - 55 Hanna Ten Pounds, 1/F 578764 Well used but some crispness

remaining. aF $100
676 1940 - 55 Hanna Ten Pounds, Sequence of 5 2/F 289931 to 289935, heavier

print types. Clearly very little circulation, clean and crisp but some heavy

folding . The last is best. VF-EF $1,800
677 1940 - 55 Hanna Ten Pounds, Group of 25 banknotes, 0/F 716767 to

2F 344897 including light prefix 2/F 004836. Some have heavy folding;

all are crisp and mostly clean, one written on in pencil on back, probably

hoarded about late 1940’s. F - gVF $4,500
678 1955 - 56 WILSON GROUP Ten Shillings OC 030294 aVF, One Pound

016 052645 VF, and Five Pounds 1/W 175242, clean. VF $240
679 1956 - 67 FLEMING GROUP Ten Shillings 4E VG, 8B pen mark F, 8C one

very light vertical fold, AU; One Pound 252 F, 283 one light vertical fold

AU; Five Pounds H1 aVF, H8 VF, K6 aVF. $300
680 1956 - 67 FLEMING GROUP Five Pounds H7 375746, small mark at right

on back and handling at lower edge otherwise EF; and One Pound (2)

297661134 AU and 254496334. EF. $200
681  1956-67 FLEMING Ten Shillings. 8C 906596. UNC $95
682  1956-67 FLEMING Ten Shillings. 8L 015402 AU; and 8L 015550. UNC $160
683  1956-67 FLEMING One Pound. 283 785188 Top example. UNC $95
684  1956-67 FLEMING Ten Pounds. AL246560, numerous folds but no major

flaws. aVF $160
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Lot 743

suh e 3
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BV —
De Regeering der Zuid-sfrikaansche Republiek belooft aan houder 1

dezes fo befalen HONDERD POND Sterling, volgens de bepalingen : )
pan Wet No. 1 1900, waarvan arff. 2 en 3 op de achterzijde van
’j{faza noot zifn afgedrukt.

EaBR AR St sy s

EWEF Dezo Noot is gewsarborgd door afle Vaste Eigendommen van den Stast, rocals bepashd in Wel No. I, 1900,

o DR R R B

Lot 785
Photos not to scale



Decimal

685  1967-68 FLEMING group: $1, OK 465618 UNC; $2, 0A4 047371 EF; $5,

003 14421, tiny crease top left corner, AU; $10, A1 902950 aEF; $20, first

prefix, AA 124838, small spots at front left. AU $240
686  1967-68 FLEMING $20, First prefix, AA 004575 low serial number, folds

and marks but still crisp. gF $60
687 1967-68 FLEMING $100 G007654, low serial number, one centre fold. aEF $400 ‘
688 1968 - 75 WILKS $10, 99A 862340* replacement note. Well circulated but

good example for grade. F $90
689 1968 - 75 WILKS group $1 B16 190285 F; $2 OJ2 634855 F; $5 049

604610 one light fold EF; $10 Y2 299070 VF and 13) 717696 (mark on

back at top) VF; and $20 BH 326444. F $100
690 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $1 B23 605015 EF; and run of five C27 415011 - 015.

UNC $80
691 1975 -77 KNIGHT $1 RESERVE BANK Complimentary samples of first issues,

E11 000007 UNC, also with a personal handwritten note from Knight; &

HARDIE $1 E25 000074 First prefix. UNC $250
692 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $1 Y91 440149* gVF; $2 9Y2 592376*; and AU$5 991

299662* replacement. EF $90
693 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $2 2)2 942480 EF (spot at top front); 2L4 723026 plus

2L6 877295, both UNC; $5 124 877284 VF; $10 21B 933232 VF; & $20

CB 056126. VF $170
694 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $5 991 168224* replacement. UNC $50
695 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $10 99C 069552*, clean crisp example, minor handling

at edges. EF $400
696 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $20 Y) 156952%, handling evident at edges and light

centre fold, light mark at bottom centre. EF $380
697 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $100 G390592, one light centre fold. EF $360
698 1975 - 77 KNIGHT $100 G455321, centre fold and staple holes at top right,

otherwise would be EF. $160
699 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1 $1 prefixes S21, S24, S25 with mark (3) (EF); $2

3H5 370622 UNC; $5 160 070497. EF $50
700 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $1 Y91* replacement sequence of 10, Y91

745361 - 370. UNC $200
701 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $1 run of five Y92 181355* -359*. UNC $100
702 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $1 run of three Y91 874330* - 332*. UNC $90
703 1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 1, $2 Sequence of 100, 3H5 327901 to 328000.

Includes 9Y3 337547* replacement for 906. UNC. $1,000
704 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $2 9Y2* replacement sequence of 10, 9Y2

701194-197. $60
705 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $2 pair 9Y3 093707* - 708%; and $5 pair

991 636524 and 525. UNC $90
706 1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $5 run of ten 160 042301- 310. First has teller

flick at top. UNC $300
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709
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714
715
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717

718
719
720

721

722

723

724

725

726

727

1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $10 consecutive pair 31L 762612 & 613. UNC

1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $10 32H 859232 UNC; and $20, EJ 558817
EF & YJ534655*. VF

1977 - 81 HARDIE Type 1, $10 (2) scarcer prefix 99D 010447* (small stain
by upper number, VF) and low number 99D 001289* (F).

1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 2, $1 prefixes ADL (1), AEX (1), AA* (3); $2 prefixes
EEL (1), EA* (2), EB* (2); $5 JA* (1) UNC; $1 and $2 notes are VF-AU.

1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 2, $1 Sequence of 100, AFA 347001 to 347100.
Mark at front left of top note over watermark, first few with bottom right
corner slightly turned up, otherwise UNC.

1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 2 $5 JAA 001151 first prefix, low number, UNC;
$10 Fleming AO 806390 first prefix, one light centrefold, aEF; Hardie Type
1 31L 781837 F and Type 2, NA 315947* VF; Russell NVM 855690 F and
Brash CCC 042033 and 042034 consecutive pair AU; $20 Wilks BE
640148 EF and Hardie Type 2 TBX 830970 F; plus $1 Russell VF and TEN
SHILLINGS Fleming 6E 215985, numerous folds but very crisp. F

1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 2, $10 NAH 566915 UNC, NA 997881* AU; and
$20 TAS 765854. UNC

1983 - 85 HARDIE Type 2 $50 XBC 045300. UNC

1981 - 85 HARDIE Type 2, $100 consecutive pair YAA 992172 and 3. Light
centre fold. AU

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $1, run of 6, ALE 052545 - 550; pair ALE 578258 & 9;
plus $2, P170b, run of 5 EKZ 507251 - 5; and single, EKY 165598. UNC

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $5, JFE 006635 and 638512; $10, NMW 522687; plus
$20 TCZ 103238. UNC

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $10, 172b,NB 916094* replacement. AU
1985 - 89 RUSSELL $20, TFC 087036 - 039 run of four. UNC

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $100, YAC 426801, very light centre fold and slight
crease at top. AU

1989 - 91 BRASH $1, P169c, run of ten AMT 885701 - 885710; plus single
AMR 397050. UNC

1989 - 91 BRASH $2, P170c, Consecutive pair, First Prefix, very low number,
ENF 000390 and 391; run of ten EPJ 351701 - 351710; plus single EPG
134330. UNC

1989 - 91 BRASH $5, P171c, Consecutive pair First Prefix, very low number,
JHG 001098 and 1099; plus single JHL 428030. UNC

1992 - 93 BRASH $5 First prefixes run of ten, AA 094301 - 310. No circu-
lated but creasing at left, therefore AU.

1992 - 99 BRASH $5 prefixes AC, AR, AT P177a (3); $10 AZ and BN,
P178a; and P182 (2); and $20 ZZ replacements P183 (2). UNC

1989 - 92 BRASH $10, Type 1, P172c, First Prefix, NXN 001099 very low
number; and matching $20, Type 1 First Prefix THT 1099; plus $10 low
number NYR 000312; and $5, Type 1, P171c, JHN 221499. UNC

1989 - 92 BRASH $50, P174b, Last Prefix, XBV 331185. UNC

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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728 1992 - 2000 BRASH $50, AF 311731, P180; and $100, AF 203896, P181a.

UNC $220
729 1993 BRASH $10 UNCUT VERTICAL PAIR,P187b, in presentation folder,

AA 022360 and AA 024360. UNC $50
730 1995 BRASH $5 Uncut sheet of 8 in RBNZ packaging, DA000575 -

DH000575, P177c. UNC $80
731 1995 BRASH $50 phone card collectors issue, serial ADCEO 26657. Bank-

note has been creased due to plastic crumpling. UNC $100
732 1996 BRASH $20 QEIl 70th Birthday in special case with $5 Proof coin.

Banknote has red overprint & serial ER 000100. With cert. UNC $175
733 1996 BRASH $20 QEIl 70th Birthday in special case with $5 Proof coin.

Banknote has red overprint & serial ER 001965. With cert. UNC $175
734 1999 BRASH UNCUT Pairs: Five Dollars, Ten Dollars and Twenty Dollars,

all prefix AA99; 2000 Ten Dollars Prefix NZ 00; all with folders. UNC $220
735 1996 BRASH $20 QEIll 70th Birthday in special case with $5 Proof coin.

Banknote has red overprint & serial ER 000199. With cert. UNC $175
736 2006 BOLLARD $20 First prefix AA 06942128 and last prefix GB 160299,

both scarcer prefixes. UNC $100
737 2007 BOLLARD SAME NUMBER SET, AA7000127, $5 to $100 in pack as

issued. UNC $250

WORLD BANKNOTES

738  ACCUMULATION TWENTIETH CENTURY. Noted British Military Currency

1946 Sixpence and 5 Shillings F; GB One Pound 1940 - 48 Peppiat with

handwriting VG; Bermuda Five Shillings 1937 G; Biafra One Pound; France

100 francs 7 February 1952 F; New Caledonia 5 francs 1926 VG Hong

Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Fifty Dollars 1/1/1990 F; G - AU. $90
739  ACCUMULATION: France 50 franc 1946, P127a, Discovery of Neptune, G;

20 franc 1943, P100a, pinholes, VG; P1983a Debussy VF; 10 franc 1947

P98b GF; Switzerland 10 francs 1986, P83f, VF; plus 15 others Tonga,

Japan, Guernsey, Jersey Italy, Hong Kong etc. Poor - EF $50
740  AUSTRALIA TEN DOLLARS 1988, Johnston/Fraser, First Prefix AB 10415877

with thick, mottled varnish over optical window, second release. Scarce. AU $120
741 CAYMAN ISLANDS 25 Dollars 2003, C/1999677-78, consec pair. P31a

(2). Flick at top. AU $100
742  CAYMAN ISLANDS 100 Dollars 1996, B/1 251605, P20. UNC $200
743 CHINA 1949 500 yuan P842, reddish brown, peasant walking at left, small

bridge at right; back aqua, one main fold. Writing at top front “Korea. June

1951” suggests provenance via a Korean War soldier back to New Zealand. VF $300
744  DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, specimen set, 50, 100, 200, 500, 1000 peso,

2013. UNC $60
745  EAST CARIBBEAN STATES 100 Dollars ND 2008, VB480194/5 consec

pair, P51 (2). Flick at top. AU $125
746 FALKLAND ISLANDS 10 Pounds 1986, A182057-9 consecutive, P14a (3).

AU (2), UNC (1). $170

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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747

748
749
750

751
752
753

754

755

756
757

758

759

760

761

762

763

764

765

FALKLAND ISLANDS 20 Pounds 1984, A166963/4 consecutive pair, P15a.
AU and UNC

FALKLAND ISLANDS 50 Pounds 1990, A007539, P16a. UNC
FIJI Five Shillings, T March 1938, P37b, heavy vertical centre crease. aF

FIJI decimal banknotes 1983 - 1995 (13) $100 face value, including $1 P81
(4, incl 2xEF/AU), $2 P87 (EF), P96a (1) and b (2), $10 P94 (incl 1 x AU),
and $20 95 (F) and 99a (F (2) and VF (1)). VG - AU

GIBRALTAR One Pound 1988 L570576/9 consecutive, P20e, (4). UNC
GIBRALTAR 50 Pounds 1986 A074668, P24. AU

GREAT BRITAIN, Bank of England, five pounds, K.O Peppiatt, 27th March
1937, London, A/385 50774. Operation Bernhard German forgery. Many
pieces missing, half of signature left. G

GREAT BRITAIN, Bank of England, ten pounds, K.O Peppiatt, 19th April
1934, London, K/134 51669. Operation Bernhard German forgery. Few
pinholes but a very nice example. AU

GREAT BRITAIN, Bank of England, five pounds, K.O Peppiatt, 28th Feb 1935,
London, A/157 97058. Genuine example. Many folds & creases, holes in
centre fold, age toning in folds. VF

JERSEY 20 Pounds ND (2010), AD002988 &003741, P35, (2). AU and UNC

NEW HEBRIDES 5 Francs 1944 (ND) Banque de L’Indochine, N053448 P5,
overprinted on New Caledonia P 48 Well used but still has some crispness
despite folds and creases.

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 20 Kina 2014 New regular specimen, AA14000000,
Signature Bakani/Tosali (2). UNC

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 100 Kina 2012 New regular specimen, AA12000000,
Signature Bakani/Tosali. UNC

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 50 Kina 1989, Specimen 0465, HTT 000000, Signature

3, Sir H ToRobert/Morea Vele, P11s. AU

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 50 Kina 2012 New regular specimen, AA12000000,
Signature Bakani/Tosali. UNC

RHODESIA, MARSHALL HOLE CURRENCY CARD, One Shilling, 1900.
Small arms 1896/7 stamp, green and blue, SG35. Pick S665a. Three
abrasions on stamp side of card. Diagonal wrinkle across card and signs of
three former mounts on stamp side. VG

RHODESIA, MARSHALL HOLE CURRENCY CARD, Sixpence, 1900. Large
arms 1897 stamp, dull purple and pink, SG71. Pick S664c. 5/- written at
top left on stamp side. VF

RHODESIA, MARSHALL HOLE CURRENCY CARD, Sixpence, 1900. Large
arms 1897 stamp, dull purple and pink, SG71. Pick S664c. Three abrasions
on stamp side of card. F

RHODESIA, MARSHALL HOLE CURRENCY CARD, Sixpence, 1900. Small
arms 1898 stamp, reddish purple, SG83. Pick S664e. Three abrasions on
stamp side of card. Bottom left front corner paper slight tear. F
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766

767

768

769

770

RHODESIA, MARSHALL HOLE CURRENCY CARD, Threepence, 1900.

Marshall Hole cards were the first Rhodesian banknotes, as they were

issued at Bulawayo, Matabeleland, during a period of siege. Hugh Marshall

Hole, Civil Commissioner at Bulawayo and an Official of the British South

Africa Company, issued these notes as currency, comparable to the better

known issues by Baden-Powell at Mafeking, by affixing postage stamps to

cards. Large arms stamp, 1897 brown, red and slate blue, SG 69. Pick S662d,

scarcer Hand stamp Administrators Office Bulawayo, no full stop. Numerous

marks. VF $200

SAMOA specimens, 100 Tala 2006 BO00000, P37; and 5 Tala 2002
E000000, P33b. UNC $90

SOUTH AFRICA, Montagu Bank, 1860’s Private Banknote, 18XX. 5 Pounds,
unissued banknote. Scenic view in middle with portrait to L. S/N 1462, William
Brown, London. AU $400

SOUTH AFRICA, Cape Town, Barry & Nephews, Swellendam, Five pounds,
189.., No. —, imprint of Royston & Brown Sc. London, Hard Steel Plate,
unissued. Two heavy vert creases & toning spot to R side, complete note. VF $140

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No.4288, issued 28/5/1900. Cancelled by Central
Judicial Commission no. 393. Many heavy folds & tear to top R. Bottom R
has been crushed, dirty but sound. F $100

771

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Upington Border Scouts 1902 issue, 2 shillings,
1/3/1902. Hand stamped; Cancelled by Payment. Issued on Khaki cloth,
badly stained but a rare example of the siege of Upington. F $2,500

772

773

774

775

776

777

778

779

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), issued 1/4/1901, issued Pietersburg, No. 57165-
67A. Run of 3. Pin holes to L hand sides, very clean notes. EF $300

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No. 35867A, issued 1/4/1901, issued Pietersburg.
Small tear marks on R side, clean, fresh note. EF $120

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No. 36432A, issued 1/4/1901, issued Pietersburg.
Few folds, two tears to L side. Clean & crisp. EF $120

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No. 48331A, issued 1/4/1901, issued Pietersburg.
Many folds, significant tears to L & top sides. One smaller at bottom centre. VG $70

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No. 60140A, issued 1/5/1902, issued at Pilgrims
Rest. One clip hole top L corner, otherwise EF. $160

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
een pond (one pound), No. 60999A, issued 1/5/1902, issued at Pilgrims
Rest. Two holes on L side, one pinhole top centre & small corner fold. aEF $140

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for

vijf pond (five pounds), No. 5172A, issued 1/4/1901, issued Pietersburg.

Many folds & creases, numerous pinholes around coat of arms, edges still

sound. Scarce. aVF $150

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for

vijf pond (five pounds), No.10254, issued 28/5/1900.Cancelled by Central

Judicial Commission no. 44. Heavy folds that look to be flattened, small tear

bottom R centre. VF $120
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780

781

782

783

784

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
vijf pond (five pounds), No.10454, issued 28/5/1900. Few folds, which have
been flattened, pin hole top L corner, very clean & sound. EF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
tien pond (ten pounds),No. 2936A, issued 1/5/1902, issued at Pilgrims Rest.
Heavy centre fold, has had sellotape attached at some point, still a nice
example of a scarce note. VF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
twintig pond (twenty pounds), No.450, issued 28/5/1900. Many folds but
sound. VF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
vijftig pond (fifty pounds), No.393, issued 20/5/1900. Centre fold. EF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
vijftig pond (fifty pounds), No. 951, issued 28/5/1900. Few creases, one
pinhole L side, very nice clean example of this scarce note. AU

$150

$220

$130

$200

$230

785

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Gouvernements Noot (Government Notes) for
honderd pond (hundred pounds), No.782, issued 28/5/1900. Many folds
& creases, dirt marks, staple holes in L top corner, has come apart slightly
due to heavy embossing. Very scarce note. aVF

$800

786

787

788

789

790

791

792

793

794

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Prisoners of war camp Green Point track (Cape
Town racecourse today) canteen currency, one shilling sterling. UNC

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Prisoners of war camp Green Point track (Cape
Town racecourse today) canteen currency, two shillings sterling. UNC

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Prisoners of war camp Green Point track (Cape
Town racecourse today) canteen currency, five shillings sterling (2, grey &
brown). Both are fresh & UNC

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, January 1900, one shilling,
No. A4186, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf), One
penny embossed. Many folds & creases, various pinholes, small tears but

is quite clean. VF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, January 1900, two shillings,
No. A5483, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf),
One penny embossed. Many creases, few folds, one hole on R side, tear to
top L corner, still quite tidy. VF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, January 1900, two shillings,
No. B7312, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf), One
penny embossed. Second version with “Civil” first “i” missing dot. Many
creases, folds & tears, hole in centre & small pinholes. F

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, January 1900, three shillings,
No. A3379, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf),
One penny embossed. Many folds & creases, holes. VF

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March 1900, ten shillings,
No. 2187, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf). Many
creases & folds, heavy in centre, tears & small rip in centre top. Fair example.
Shows the spelling error of missing “d” in “commanding”. F

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March 1900, ten shillings,
No. 6041, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell (“Wolf). Many
creases & folds, tears & small holes. A complete note, very good example.
Amended version, fixing the spelling error of “commanding”. VF
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795

SOUTH AFRICA, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March 1900, one pound,

No.413, issued by authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden Powell, (“Wolf”). One

penny embossed. Heavy centre fold which has started to tear at top, water

spot to R side. Nice example of a rare note. VF $1,000

796

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS One Dollar 1 September 1906, light pink paper,
2 signatures, A/l 45369, P1a. Stains and folds and minor tears at bottom
edge but crispness remains. F $1,000

797

798

799

800

SWAZILAND King Sobhuza Il specimens, 2 Emalageni 1983, Signature 2,
Prefix F, P8s, AU; and 5 Emalageni 1974 Signature 1, Prefix A, P3s. UNC $80

ZAIRE specimens 20,000 Zaire 1991 P39s, 100,000 Zaire 1991 P41s,
1,000,000 Zaire 15 March 1993 P45s. Cat $US 210. UNC $130

OTHER

SILVER ROUNDS (3) 2001 “God Bless America” Twin Towers; 2009 “Let
Freedom Ring”; 2009 “New World Order” 3 oz ASW. UNC $80

GERMANY Meeting of Workers Badge 1933, Westphalia, 5/11/19133,
Bronze, pin broken. VF $50

801

SHARE CERTIFICATES, AUSTRALIA & NZ, (8); The Burbank’s No. 1 West
Gold Mines Ltd., Western Australia, 1898; The Great Lucknow Consols Ltd.,
New South Wales, 1901; The Northern Blocks Syndicate Ltd., Australia,
1903; Associated Gold Fields of the Northern Territory Ltd., Australia, 1904;
The Tingha Consolidated Tin Mines Ltd., New South Wales, 1909; The New
Zealand Joint Stock Corporation Ltd., New Zealand, 1900; Hannan’s Gifts
Gold Mines Ltd., Western Australia, 1896; & The Whangamata Gold
Corporation Ltd. (framed), New Zealand, 1899. (The Whangamata Gold
Corporation Ltd. started with great success in 1899. After three years in the
mine, five thousand ft. of diving, crosscutting and sinking had been done,
and the plant was capable of treating 1000 tons of ore per month). VG - VF $500

802

803

SHARE CERTIFICATES, AFRICA (12); Effuenta (Wassaw) Mines Ltd., Ghana,

1909; The Zambesia Exploring Company Ltd., Angola, 1913 Akrokerri

(Ashanti) Mines Ltd., Ghana, 1901; The Premier Tati Monarch Reef Company

Ltd., Africa, 1895; Sefwi Goldfields, Ltd., Ghana, 1910; The Sudan Gold

Field Company Ltd., Sudan, 1917; Nigeria Investment Company Ltd., Nigeria,

1907; Ashanti Lands Ltd. Ghana, 1900; The New Rhodesia Mines Ltd.,

Africa, 1910; The British South West African Land and Mining Company Ltd.,

Africa, 1907; Prestea Block A Ltd., West Africa, 1915; & Solomon’s Temple

Tin Mines Ltd., Africa, 1909. VG - VF $600

SHARE CERTIFICATES, AMERICA & RUSSIA (11); The Brazilian Golden Hill

Ltd., South America, 1910 (x2); Poorman Gold Mines Ltd., Idaho, 1896;

The Havana Exploration Company Ltd., Cuba, 1911; The Raven and Beacon

Hill old Mining Co., Colorado,1911; The Rinconada Exploration Syndicate

Ltd., South America, 1903; The Avino Mines of Mexico Ltd. (framed), Mexico,

1903; The Fresno Copper Company Ltd. (framed), America, 1913; Albemarle
Exploration Ltd., America, 1914; The British Columbia Financial Trust &

General Corporation Ltd., Canada, 1897; & Orsk Goldfields Ltd., Russia,

1910. VG - VF $600

REMEMBER WE TAKE ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
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804

805

SHARE CERTIFICATES, SOUTH AFRICA & OTHER (13); Rand Klip Ltd.,
South Africa, 1909; Avala Quicksilver Mines Ltd., South Africa, 1890; The
Liberian Diamond & Gold Trust Ltd., South Africa, 1912; Orange River
Estates Company Ltd., South Africa, 1900 (tear); Westralian, London &
Johannesburg Company Ltd., South Africa, 1896 (2); Apex Mines Ltd.,
South Africa, 1909; The Mines & Banking Corporation Ltd., UK, 1896;
Cantabrian Copper Mines Ltd., 1890; Snejni Consolidated Mines Ltd.,
1911; The Estate, Finance & Mines Corporation Ltd., 1899; The M.F.
Exploration Company Ltd., 1915; & The Dickson-Irwin (Kadarma) Mica
Mining Syndicate Ltd., 1903. VG - VF

SHARE CERTIFICATES, SOUTH AFRICA (12); Planet-Arcturus Gold Mines
Ltd., South Africa, 1912; Diamanfontein Development Syndicate Ltd., South
Africa, 1914; The Simmer Deep Ltd., South Africa, 1907 (2); The Simmer &
Jack East Ltd., South Africa, 1909; Montrose Diamond Mining Company Ltd.,
South Africa, 1912; The Rand Roodepoort Gold Mining Company Ltd.,
South Africa, 1895; The Swazi Goldfields Ltd., South Africa, 1895; The
Cinnamon Bippo Company Ltd., South Africa, 1913; The Nigel Deep Ltd.,
South Africa, 1898; United Exploration Company Ltd., South Africa, 1911;

& Charterland and General Exploration and Finance Company Ltd., South
Africa, 1909. VG - VF

$500

$600

806

CHEQUE, THE COLONIAL BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, 188_, salmon colour
with image of bank building, with embossed cheque duty imprint, A216839,
with stubb. AU

$200
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